
Description of Fees and Charges

Statutory 
(S) 

or Council 
(C)

GST
Y/N

2019/20 
Fee 

Inc. GST
Change %

2020/21 
Fee 

Inc. GST

AGED & COMMUNITY CARE - Case Management 
Home Care Package
Care Co-Ordination Full Cost Recovery- per hour C Y $66.70 2.1% $68.10
Case Management Full Cost Recovery - per hour C Y $94.20 2.0% $96.10
AGED & COMMUNITY CARE - Community Meals
Rural Community Meal program
Cost per meal C N $9.90 2.0% $10.10
Italian Pensioners Group Community Meal program
Cost per meal C N $10.40 1.9% $10.60
AGED & COMMUNITY CARE - Home Care
Domestic Assistance
Low Rate per hour C N $6.50 3.1% $6.70
Medium Rate per hour C N $16.40 2.4% $16.80
High Rate per hour C N $48.90 1.8% $49.80
Social Support Individual
Low Rate per hour C N $5.00 4.0% $5.20
Medium rate per hour C N $10.00 2.0% $10.20
High Rate per hour C N $48.90 1.8% $49.80
Home & Garden Maintenance
Low Rate per hour plus cost of materials C N $12.80 2.3% $13.10
Medium Rate per hour - plus cost of materials C N $19.20 2.1% $19.60
High Rate per hour - plus cost of materials C N $50.70 2.0% $51.70
Home Modification
Low Rate per hour plus cost of materials over $250 C N $12.80 2.3% $13.10
Medium Rate per hour - plus cost of materials over $250 C N $19.20 2.1% $19.60
High Rate per hour - plus cost of materials over $250 C N $50.70 2.0% $51.70
Personal Care 
Low Rate per hour C N $5.00 4.0% $5.20
Medium Rate per hour C N $10.00 2.0% $10.20
High Rate per hour C N $48.90 1.8% $49.80
Respite 
Low Rate per hour C N $3.60 5.6% $3.80
Medium Rate per hour C N $5.20 3.8% $5.40
High Rate per hour C N $48.90 1.8% $49.80
Private Agency Service
Domestic Assistance, Personal Care, Respite
Mon to Fri 7am to 7pm Rate per half hour C Y $32.00 2.2% $32.70
Domestic Assistance, Personal Care, Respite
Mon to Fri 7am to 7pm rate per hour C Y $57.20 2.1% $58.40
Home & Garden Maintenance
Rate per Hour (labour) C Y $70.00 2.0% $71.40
Rate per hour plus cost of materials (standard Mower) C Y $84.50 2.0% $86.20
Rate per hour for Ride on mower - plus cost of materials C Y $90.00 2.0% $91.80
Out of Hours - Personal Care, Respite
Mon to Fri 7pm to 7am including weekends rate per half hour C Y $44.50 2.0% $45.40
Mon to Fri 7pm to 7am rate per hour for Personal Care, Respite C Y $85.50 2.0% $87.20
Public Holidays - Personal Care Respite
Rate per hour C Y $113.00 1.9% $115.20
Rate per half hour C Y $56.50 1.9% $57.60
Travel 
Rate per km in excess of 5 kms C Y $1.15 1.7% $1.17
Veterans' Home Care
Domestic Assistance - rate per hour C N $5.00 0.0% $5.00
Home & Garden Maintenance - rate per hour C N $5.00 0.0% $5.00
Personal Care  - Rate per hour to a maximum of $10 per week C N $5.00 0.0% $5.00
Respite - no rate applicable C N No Charge No Charge
ANIMALS - Cat Registrations
Cat Registration C N $44.00 2.3% $45.00
Entire Cats C N $132.00 2.3% $135.00
Domestic Animal Business (Cat) registration  - includes admin and full annual audit required by DELWP (7 
hr @ $36 +$10.00 paid to DELWP) 

C N $292.00 1.0% $295.00

NOTE: discount of 50% on animal registration fee - requires presentation of social security pensioner 
discount card

C N
50% of relevant 

fee
50% of relevant 

fee
ANIMALS - Dog Registrations
Dog Registration C N $44.00 2.3% $45.00
Dangerous dogs, menacing dogs, restricted breed dogs or guard dogs C N $132.00 203.0% $400.00
Entire Dog C N $132.00 2.3% $135.00
Domestic Animal Business (Dog) registration  - includes admin and full annual audit required by DELWP (7 
hr @ $36 +$10.00 paid to DELWP) 

C N $292.00 1.0% $295.00

NOTE: discount of 50% on animal registration fee - requires presentation of social security pensioner 
discount card

C N
50% of relevant 

fee
50% of relevant 

fee
ANIMALS - Pound Fees
Impounding Fee (per head):
Livestock C Y $92.00 + $7.00 $120.00
Horses C Y $92.00 + $7.00 $120.00
Other
NLIS Tagging fee for stock not tagged C Y $0.00 New fee $10.00
Advertising: per notice in addition to actual cost of advertisement C Y Pass on Pass on
Auction Expenses reasonably incurred C Y Pass on Pass on
Destruction Expenses reasonably incurred C Y Pass on Pass on
Disposal Fee C Y $22.00 0.0% $22.00

2020/2021 Fees and Charges 
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Tender Expenses reasonably incurred C Y Pass on Pass on
Transport Fee: Expenses reasonably incurred C Y Pass on Pass on
Veterinary Fee: Expenses reasonably incurred C Y Pass on Pass on
Sustenance Fee (per head per day):
Livestock C Y $15.00 0.0% $15.00
Horses C Y $15.00 0.0% $15.00
ANIMALS - Pound Fees - Release Fee
Release fee for seized domestic animals: dogs C N $205.00 0.0% $205.00
Release fee for seized domestic animals: cats C N $102.00 0.0% $102.00
BUILDING - Building Permit - Domestic - Major works
2-Unit development {cost of work / 80) or min fee} C Y $2,145.00 0.0% $2,145.00
3 or more unit development {cost of work / 80) or min fee} C Y $3,120.00 0.0% $3,120.00
Demolitions - (Commercial - Class 3 - 9) {cost of work / 20) or min fee} C Y $890.00 0.0% $890.00
Demolitions - (Domestic single storey - Class 1 & 10 only) C Y $680.00 0.0% $680.00
Extensions/alterations (Major) - 4 inspections incl {cost of work / 100) or min fee}.  (eg applies to 
substantial extensions to a Class 1 or 2 buildings with additions greater than 25% of the existing floor area 
and/or alterations greater than 50% of the existing floor area)

C Y $972.00 0.0% $972.00

New Dwellings (includes relocated dwellings) - 4 inspections incl {cost of work / 120) or min fee} C Y $1,230.00 0.0% $1,230.00

BUILDING - Building Permit - Domestic - Minor works
Swimming pools & Safety Barriers - 2 Inspections incl C Y $680.00 0.0% $680.00
Carports, Fences, Verandas, Patios, Mast and Minor Alterations & Additions or Masts - 2-3 inspections incl 
- <$1600 (Note: Minor alterations may include internal structural alterations to a Class 1, 2 or 10 buildings 
or additions to a Class 10 building)

C Y $680.00 0.0% $680.00

Demolitions - (Domestic low rise - Class 10 only) C Y $680.00 0.0% $680.00

Garages, Carports, Verandas, Patios, Pergolas, Sheds etc. - 4 inspections incl - $16,001 or greater {cost of 
work / 100) or min fee}.  (Note:  Minor alterations may include substantial internal structural alterations 
to a Class 1, 2  or 10 building or additions to a Class 10 building)

C Y $747.00 13.4% $847.00

Restump, Re-blocking, Under Pinning, etc. - 2 inspections incl C Y $870.00 0.0% $870.00
BUILDING - Building Permit - Commercial 
Up to $40,000 C Y $890.00 0.0% $890.00
$40,001 to $100,000 C Y $1,516.00 0.0% $1,516.00
$100,001 to $500,000  Fee = cost of work / 80 or minimum $1250 C Y $1,535.00 0.0% $1,535.00
$500,001 + C Y By Quote By Quote
BUILDING - Building Permit Levy
Building Permit Levy - 0.00128% of contract amount (Levy only applies where cost of contract amount is 
more than $10,000) – set by State Govt.  Fee subject to change in line with amendments to the 
regulations

S N .128 cents per $1 .128 cents per $1

BUILDING - Inspections 
Private - Additional Inspections, non-mandatory inspections, contract inspections (within 25 km radius of 
Ovens St office)

C Y $205.00 0.0% $205.00

Pool - Inspection - (Certificate of Barrier Compliance, CBC) swimming pools and spas/barrier compliance 
(includes up to 3 inspections)

C Y $450.00 0.0% $450.00

Consultancy fee - Building Reports, Pool Safety Reports, Subdivision reports (Reg 503), Essential Safety 
Measures Reports, etc. Per hour.    (Note): Fee quote to be provided based on estimated of scope of 
works by Building Coordinator or MBS)

C Y $225.00 0.0% $225.00

BUILDING - Swimming Pools & Spas - Administration fees
Registration of swimming pool or spa (Reg. 147P(2)- fee subject to change in line with amendments to 
the regulations)

S Y $0.00 New fee $31.80

Information search fee for registration of swimming pool or spa (Reg.147P(2) - fee subject to change in 
line with amendments to the regulations)

S Y $0.00 New fee $47.20

Lodgement of CBC for swimming pool or spa (Reg.147X(2)- fee subject to change in line with 
amendments to the regulations)

S Y $0.00 New fee $20.40

Lodgement of CBNC for swimming pool or spa (Reg.147ZJ(2) - fee subject to change in line with 
amendments to the regulations)

S Y $0.00 New fee $385.10

BUILDING - Other
Advertising to adjoining landowners C N $123.00 0.0% $123.00
Archive file retrieval (Building search fee + 5 pages of document copies - additional copies charged per 
schedule of coping fees)

C Y $89.00 0.0% $89.00

Title retrieval fee C N $84.00 0.0% $84.00
Lodgement fees where cost of building work is more than $10,000 (In accordance with Reg 45).  Fee 
subject to change in line with amendments to the regulations.

S N $118.92 2.5% $121.90

Staged Building Permit C Y $205.00 0.0% $205.00
Amendments to Approved Plan & Building Permit C Y $205.00 0.0% $205.00
Extension of time to Building Permit C Y $205.00 0.0% $205.00
Request for Information in accordance with Reg 51(1), (2) & (3) (each) – Max. fee set in accordance with 
Reg 52.  Fee subject to change in line with amendments to the regulations

S N $46.10 2.4% $47.20

Legal Point of Discharge (Reg. 133) – Max. fee set in accordance with Reg 36(4).  Fee subject to change in 
line with amendments to the regulations

S N $141.20 2.5% $144.70

Liquor licencing reports C Y $1,125.00 0.0% $1,125.00
Owner Builder Report -  (Minor work)s under section 137B C Y $510.00 0.0% $510.00
Owner Builder Report - Dwellings (Major works) under section 137B C Y $1,225.00 0.0% $1,225.00
BUILDING - Report & Consent 

Report and Consent – Part 5, 6 & 10, Reg 132(1) and Reg 134(2) - (each) - Max fee set in accordance with 
Reg 36(2).  Fee subject to change in line with amendments to the regulations

S N $283.40 2.5% $290.40

Report and Consent – Reg 116 protection of public.  Max fee set in accordance with Reg 36(3).  Fee 
subject to change in line with amendments to the regulations.

S N $287.60 1.0% $290.40

Report and Consent – Demolition under section 29A - Max fee set in accordance with Reg 312(1).  Fee 
subject to change in line with amendments to the regulations

S N $83.10 2.5% $85.20
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BUILDING - Security deposits & bonds

Demolition/removal of Dwellings Security Deposit (Held in Trust) - (Reg 323(1)) S N

The lesser of 
equivalent to the 
cost of works; or 
$102 per m2 of 

floor area

The lesser of 
equivalent to the 
cost of works; or 
$102 per m2 of 

floor area

Demolish/ relocate/re-erected buildings Security Deposit (Held in Trust) - In accordance with Reg 323(2) 
the amount held in trust must not exceed the lesser of; the estimated cost of carrying out the work 
authorised by the building permit; or $5,000.  In accordance with section 22 of the Act, the amount is to 
the discretionary (per building surveyor or building coordinators authority) Amount is subject to change 
in line with amendments to the regulations - (Reg 323(2))

S N

The lesser of 
equivalent to the 
cost of works; or 

$5,000

The lesser of 
equivalent to the 
cost of works; or 

$5,000

BUILDING - Temporary approvals & POPE
Temporary Siting approvals x3 Structures C Y $439.00 0.0% $439.00
Temporary Siting approvals more than 3 Structures C Y $559.00 0.0% $559.00
Place of Public Entertainment (Pope) approvals - Attendance of greater than 5,000 persons and more 
than 5 Prescribed structures

C Y $1,735.00 0.0% $1,735.00

Place of Public Entertainment (Pope) approvals - Attendance up to 5000 persons and 5 Prescribed 
Structure

C Y $1,530.00 0.0% $1,530.00

Place of Public Entertainment (Pope) approvals- Attendance up to 1000 persons and 1 Prescribed 
Structure

C Y $1,124.00 0.0% $1,124.00

CARAVAN PARKS
150-200 sites (per 3 year renewal fee as per Schedule 2 of the Residential Tenancy Act & fee unit set by 
Monetary Unit Act)
This fee will be waived in 2020/21 as part of Council's Community Support Package. Registrations 
requirements remain.

S N $1,979.65 2.5% $2,028.97

25-50 sites (per 3 year renewal fee as per Schedule 2 of the Residential Tenancy Act & fee unit set by 
Monetary Unit Act)
This fee will be waived in 2020/21 as part of Council's Community Support Package. Registrations 
requirements remain.

S N $491.30 2.5% $503.54

50 - 100 sites (per 3 year renewal fee as per Schedule 2 of the Residential Tenancy Act & fee unit set by 
Monetary Unit Act)
This fee will be waived in 2020/21 as part of Council's Community Support Package. Registrations 
requirements remain.

S N $982.60 2.5% $1,007.08

Up to 25 Sites (per 3 year renewal fee as per Schedule 2 of the Residential Tenancy Act & fee unit set by 
Monetary Unit Act)
This fee will be waived in 2020/21 as part of Council's Community Support Package. Registrations 
requirements remain.

S N $245.65 2.5% $251.77

CEMETERY
Grave  and cremated sites
Right of Interment bodily remains At Need - Child - First interment - Under 2 years S Y $205.00 2.0% $210.00
Right of Interment bodily remains At Need - Children's lawn - First interment S Y $465.00 2.0% $475.00
Right of Interment bodily remains At Need - Adult - First interment - General and Lawn S N $1,275.00 2.0% $1,300.00
Right of Interment bodily remains At Need - Adult - First interment - Vaults (1.5 blocks) S N $2,165.00 2.0% $2,210.00
Right of Interment cremated remains At Need - Single - Perpetual tenure - Niche Wall S N $920.00 2.0% $940.00
Right of Interment cremated remains At Need - Double - Perpetual tenure - Rose Bush S N $1,290.00 2.0% $1,315.00
Right of Interment cremated remains At Need - Multiple - Perpetual tenure - Shrub or Bush S N $1,540.00 2.0% $1,570.00
Administration - Miscellaneous
Administration fees miscellaneous - Interment out of standard hours (per half hour) S Y $80.00 2.0% $80.00
Administration fees miscellaneous - Hire of facilities and equipment - Lowering device S Y $32.00 2.0% $32.00
Administration fees miscellaneous - Search of cemetery records S N $29.00 2.0% $29.00
Administration fees miscellaneous - Hire of facilities and equipment - Canopy/ Chairs S Y $48.00 2.0% $48.00

Administration fees miscellaneous - Interment out of hours (Weekends and Public Holidays) S Y $970.00 2.0% $990.00

Administration fees miscellaneous - Hire of facilities and equipment - Extra usage S Y $40.00 2.0% $40.00
Administration fees miscellaneous - Hire of facilities and equipment - Plaque cleaning S Y $235.00 2.0% $240.00
Interment Services
Interment Services Interment of bodily remains - Adult - all interments S Y $1,340.00 2.0% $1,365.00
Interment Services Interment of bodily remains - Child over 2 years S Y $770.00 2.0% $785.00
Interment Services Interment of bodily remains - Child under 2 years S Y $410.00 2.0% $420.00
Interment Services - Oversized grave S Y $100.00 2.0% $100.00
Interment Services - Grave capping - Vault sealing S Y $1,430.00 2.0% $1,460.00
Interment Services of bodily remains - Each additional 0.3m S Y $105.00 2.0% $105.00
Interment Services Interment of cremated remains - Scattering of cremated ashes S Y $185.00 2.0% $190.00
Interment Services Interment of cremated remains - Interment in grave S Y $400.00 2.0% $410.00
Interment Services Interment of cremated remains - Interment in memorial - Rose Bush S Y $400.00 2.0% $410.00
Interment Services Interment of cremated remains - Interment in memorial - Shrub or Tree S Y $400.00 2.0% $410.00
Interment Services Interment of cremated remains - Interment in memorial - Niche Wall S Y $400.00 2.0% $410.00
Interment Services Reopening grave - with cover S Y $225.00 2.0% $230.00
Interment Services Exhumation - also for lift and reposition S Y $1,985.00 2.0% $2,025.00
Memorials
Memorial permit fees Installation - New headstone and base with existing foundation - Single grave - 
General

S N $225.00 2.0% $230.00

Memorial permit fees Installation - New headstone and base with existing foundation - Single grave - 
Lawn (excluding flower container)

S N $175.00 2.0% $180.00

Memorial permit fees Renovation - Additional inscription S N $85.00 2.0% $85.00
Memorial permit fees Installation - New headstone and base with existing foundation - Single grave - 
Children's Lawn (excluding flower container)

S N $80.00 2.0% $80.00

Memorial permit fees Installation - Affixing bronze externally supplied plaque and or granite panel or 
other base by Cemetery - Affixing or installation or placement fee

S Y $130.00 2.0% $135.00
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Memorialisation - all sizes and styles S N Cost plus 60% Cost plus 60%
Memorialisation - Rock/ boulder - Granite blocks S N Cost plus 60% Cost plus 60%
CHILDREN AND YOUTH SERVICES - Hire of meeting room
Hire of Meeting Room per hour:
 -  all other users C Y $31.00 0.0% $31.00
 -  by not-for-profit community groups C Y $20.00 0.0% $20.00
 -  No Charge for current tenants C N No Charge No Charge
CHILDREN'S SERVICES - Family Day Care
Administration Levy per hour C N $2.50 4.0% $2.60
Educator Levy per week C N $18.00 5.6% $19.00
CHILDREN'S SERVICES - Kindergarten
Per Term - Kindergarten program as well as Long Day Care included for full day C N $355.00 2.0% $362.00
CHILDREN'S SERVICES - Long Day Care Centre
Sessional Fees
Per session (5.5 hours) C N $60.00 3.3% $62.00
Casual Fees
Daily C N $107.00 12.1% $120.00
Weekly C N $480.00 10.4% $530.00
Permanent Fees
Daily C N $105.00 9.5% $115.00
Weekly C N $475.00 10.5% $525.00
CHILDREN'S SERVICES - Late pickup of child
To be applied to families that pickup children late resulting in a need to pay staff additional time - per 
instance

C N $28.00 3.6% $29.00

CORPORATE SERVICES - Freedom of Information
Application fee may be waived or reduced if it would cause the applicant hardship.
Proposed fees to be updated with update in FOI regs and/or Monetary Units Act changes.
Fees units under the Monetary Units Act 2004 are updated by Gazette each year

S N

Freedom of Information application - 2 fee units S N $29.60 0.0% $29.60
Photocopying - per A4 page S N $0.20 0.0% $0.20
Search fee - per hour or part thereof S N $22.20 0.0% $22.20
Supervision (inspection, listening or viewing of documents) - per 15 minutes S N $5.55 0.0% $5.55
CORPORATE SERVICES - Photocopy / Plan printing
GI Services - produce & label to scale (officer time only) - per hour C Y $40.00 0.0% $40.00
A0 C Y $13.50 0.0% $13.50
A1 C Y $13.50 0.0% $13.50
A2 C Y $13.50 0.0% $13.50
A3 C Y $1.50 0.0% $1.50
A3 Colour C Y $5.50 0.0% $5.50
A4 C Y $1.00 0.0% $1.00
A4 Colour C Y $3.00 0.0% $3.00
B1 C Y $13.50 0.0% $13.50
B2 C Y $13.50 0.0% $13.50
Plan scanning (per scan) C Y $13.50 0.0% $13.50
plus per CD C Y $3.00 0.0% $3.00
CORPORATE SERVICES - Property Database Information
Land Information Certificate (LIC) Prescribed fee by legislation S N $27.00 0.0% $27.00
Urgent certificate (issued within 24 hours) – additional charge to LIC C Y $72.50 2.0% $73.95
Provision of historical rates data/file retrieval (Post 1999) C Y $21.50 0.0% $21.50
Provision of historical rates data/file retrieval (Pre 2000) C Y $123.00 0.0% $123.00
Dishonoured Payment Administration Fee (Direct Debit) C Y $16.50 0.0% $16.50
Fencing Notice Fee C Y $16.50 0.0% $16.50
Adverse Possession search fee C Y $350.00 2.0% $357.00
CORPORATE SERVICES - Property Management (Annual Rental Fee)
Community Group - Category 1 C Y $82.50 38.7% $114.40
Community Group - Category 2 C Y $137.50 108.0% $286.00
EVENTS
Low Impact Events
Low Impact Events have up to 500 people in attendance with a small amount of infrastructure. Example: 
Moonlight Movies.
Low Impact Events - 3M X 3M
Volunteer - Food, Produce, Beverages, General C Y $12.00 0.0% $12.00
Community - Food, Produce, Beverages, General C Y $23.00 0.0% $23.00
Small Business - Food, Produce, Beverages, General C Y $35.00 0.0% $35.00
Commercial - Food, Produce, Beverages, General C Y $40.00 0.0% $40.00
Commercial - Alcohol C Y $52.00 0.0% $52.00
Electricity C Y $12.00 8.3% $13.00
Low Impact Events - 6M X 3M
Volunteer - Food, Produce, Beverages, General C Y $17.00 0.0% $17.00
Community - Food, Produce, Beverages, General C Y $35.00 0.0% $35.00
Small Business - Food, Produce, Beverages, General C Y $58.00 0.0% $58.00
Commercial - Food, Produce, Beverages, General C Y $69.00 0.0% $69.00
Commercial - Alcohol C Y $92.00 0.0% $92.00
Electricity C Y $12.00 8.3% $13.00
Medium Impact Events
Medium impact events have between 500 and 3000 people in attendance with a moderate amount of 
infrastructure. Example: Outdoor Ball
Medium Impact Events - 3M X 3M
Volunteer - Food, Produce, Beverages, General C Y $29.00 0.0% $29.00
Community - Food, Produce, Beverages, General C Y $46.00 0.0% $46.00
Small Business - Food, Produce, Beverages, General C Y $69.00 0.0% $69.00
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Commercial - Food, Produce, Beverages, General C Y $104.00 0.0% $104.00
Commercial - Alcohol C Y $127.00 0.0% $127.00
Electricity C Y $23.00 8.7% $25.00
Medium Impact Events - 6M X 3M
Volunteer - Food, Produce, Beverages, General C Y $46.00 0.0% $46.00
Community - Food, Produce, Beverages, General C Y $69.00 0.0% $69.00
Small Business - Food, Produce, Beverages, General C Y $104.00 0.0% $104.00
Commercial - Food, Produce, Beverages, General C Y $161.00 0.0% $161.00
Commercial - Alcohol C Y $184.00 0.0% $184.00
Electricity C Y $23.00 8.7% $25.00
High Impact Events
High impact events have over 3000 people in attendance with extensive infrastructure. Example: 
Winterfest
High Impact Events - 3M X 3M
Volunteer - Food, Produce, Beverages, General C Y $69.00 0.0% $69.00
Community - Food, Produce, Beverages, General C Y $104.00 0.0% $104.00
Small Business - Food, Produce, Beverages, General C Y $161.00 0.0% $161.00
Commercial - Food, Produce, Beverages, General C Y $265.00 0.0% $265.00
Commercial - Alcohol C Y $299.00 0.0% $299.00
Electricity C Y $23.00 8.7% $25.00
High Impact Events - 6M X 3M
Volunteer - Food, Produce, Beverages, General C Y $104.00 0.0% $104.00
Community - Food, Produce, Beverages, General C Y $161.00 0.0% $161.00
Small Business - Food, Produce, Beverages, General C Y $265.00 0.0% $265.00
Commercial - Food, Produce, Beverages, General C Y $460.00 0.0% $460.00
Commercial - Alcohol C Y $495.00 0.0% $495.00
Electricity C Y $23.00 8.7% $25.00
FIREWOOD COLLECTION
Firewood Collection (2 cubic meters) with a permit
1.5 units C Y $22.00 0.0% $22.00
Concession card holder 1 unit C Y $15.00 0.0% $15.00
HEALTH - Registered Premises 
Class 1 & 2 food premises requiring a Food Safety Plan
Class 1  registration fee
This fee will be waived by 50% in 2020/21 as part of Council's Community Support Package. Registrations 
requirements remain.

C N $480.00 25.0% $600.00

Class 1 renewal fee
This fee will be waived by 50% in 2020/21 as part of Council's Community Support Package. Registrations 
requirements remain.

C N $0.00 New fee structure $550.00

Class 2 registration fee
This fee will be waived by 50% in 2020/21 as part of Council's Community Support Package. Registrations 
requirements remain.

C N $550.00 -9.1% $500.00

Class 2 renewal fee
This fee will be waived by 50% in 2020/21 as part of Council's Community Support Package. Registrations 
requirements remain.

C N $0.00 New fee structure $450.00

Class 3 (Food Safety Plan Exempt Premises) registration fee
This fee will be waived by 50% in 2020/21 as part of Council's Community Support Package. Registrations 
requirements remain.

C N $235.00 6.4% $250.00

Class 3 renewal fee
This fee will be waived by 50% in 2020/21 as part of Council's Community Support Package. Registrations 
requirements remain.

C N $0.00 New fee structure $200.00

New premises assessment C N $0.00 New fee structure
$200 plus 

registration fee

Additional inspections C N $0.00 New fee structure $200.00

Hairdressers/Beauty Parlour/Ear Piercers/Tattooists/Skin Penetration
This fee will be waived by 50% in 2020/21 as part of Council's Community Support Package. Registrations 
requirements remain.

C N $235.00 0.0% $235.00

Prescribed Accommodation 
This fee will be waived by 50% in 2020/21 as part of Council's Community Support Package. Registrations 
requirements remain.

C N $363.00 0.6% $365.00

All classes - charge for late payment C N 50% of original fee 50% of original fee

Sporting, Community and Charitable Groups (reduced fee)
This fee will be waived by 50% in 2020/21 as part of Council's Community Support Package. Registrations 
requirements remain.

C N $56.00 0.0% $56.00

Transfer of Premises C N
50% of annual 

registration fee
50% of annual 

registration fee
HEALTH - Septic Tank Permits
Building alteration
Design standard assessment - alterations C N $205.00 0.0% $205.00
New septic installation
Design standard assessment C N $300.00 0.0% $300.00
Inspection of finished septic installation
Final inspection (as installed) C N $205.00 0.0% $205.00

Additional inspections C N $0.00 New fee structure $200.00

HEALTH - Aquatic Pools 
Registration of public pool under Public Health and Wellbeing Act (first pool) S N $0.00 New fee $315.00
Registration of additional pools within same facility S N $0.00 New fee $90.00
HEALTH - Immunisations
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Flu Vaccine C Y $20.00 0.0% $20.00
KIOSK HIRE (Corner of Murphy & Reid Streets, Wangaratta) 
Casual Users
Kiosk Hire -  per day, Commercial C Y $45.00 0.0% $45.00
Kiosk Hire -  per day, Community C Y Nil Nil
Soundshell - Merriwa Park
Per hour (minimum 3 hours) C Y $69.50 0.0% $69.50
Power usage (evening functions requiring lights, per hour) Including GST C Y $35.00 0.0% $35.00
LIBRARY - General charges
Fines for overdue items
Adult C Y $0.25 0.0% $0.25
Junior C Y Nil Nil
Inter-library loans C Y $0.60 0.0% $0.60
Items returned with Lost status C Y $6.00 0.0% $6.00
Fine for Book Club item C Y $1.00 0.0% $1.00
Maximum unpaid fines before borrowing privileges are suspended
Adults C Y $12.50 0.0% $12.50
Junior C Y $7.50 0.0% $7.50
Institution C Y $12.50 0.0% $12.50
Temporary Resident C Y $12.50 0.0% $12.50
Replacement cost for lost or damaged items - if no purchase price listed
Adult book C Y $26.00 0.0% $26.00
Junior book C Y $14.00 0.0% $14.00
Light romance C Y $2.00 0.0% $2.00
Magazine C Y $9.00 0.0% $9.00
Book on disc C Y $100.00 0.0% $100.00
Single disc C Y $19.00 0.0% $19.00
DVD C Y $27.00 0.0% $27.00
Playaway C Y $100.00 0.0% $100.00
MP3 C Y $105.00 0.0% $105.00
Non collection of reserved items
Non collection of reserved items - charged per item C Y $2.00 0.0% $2.00
Library cards
replacement of lost or damaged card C Y $3.00 0.0% $3.00
Photocopying / Printing
A4 B&W ( per side) C Y $0.20 0.0% $0.20
A4 Colour ( per side) C Y $1.00 0.0% $1.00
A3 B&W ( per side) C Y $0.40 0.0% $0.40
A3 Colour ( per side) C Y $2.00 0.0% $2.00
Printout from microfilm printer C Y $0.20 0.0% $0.20
Inter-library loans

requests for items obtained via Inter-library loan and any associated postage costs, including photocopies C Y
as charged by 

supplier
as charged by 

supplier
Interlibrary Loan strap/barcode C Y $4.00 0.0% $4.00
Minor damage
damaged barcode or minor damage to item C Y $3.00 0.0% $3.00
Replacement of audio-visual cover
DVD case C Y $3.00 0.0% $3.00
Talking book case C Y $10.00 0.0% $10.00
Research fee
Per half hour C Y $15.00 0.0% $15.00
Telephone calls
Local calls only C Y $0.50 0.0% $0.50
Programs and activities

Charges may be applied on cost recovery basis C Y cost recovery basis cost recovery basis

Disc cleaning
Per disc C Y $4.00 0.0% $4.00
Miscellaneous
Earphones C Y $1.00 0.0% $1.00
USB C Y $8.00 0.0% $8.00
LIBRARY - Hiring of facilities
Community Room
Volunteer - hourly rate ( minimum of one hour) C Y $15.00 0.0% $15.00
Volunteer - full day fee C Y $90.00 0.0% $90.00
Community - hourly fee ( minimum of one hour) C Y $20.00 0.0% $20.00
Community - full day fee C Y $120.00 0.0% $120.00
Business - hourly rate ( minimum of one hour) C Y $40.00 0.0% $40.00
Business - full day rate C Y $240.00 0.0% $240.00
Seminar Room
Volunteer - hourly rate ( minimum of one hour) C Y $13.00 0.0% $13.00
Volunteer - full day rate C Y $78.00 0.0% $78.00
Community - hourly fee ( minimum of one hour) C Y $15.00 0.0% $15.00
Community - full day fee C Y $90.00 0.0% $90.00
Business - hourly rate ( minimum of one hour) C Y $30.00 0.0% $30.00
Business - full day rate C Y $180.00 0.0% $180.00
Training Room
Volunteer - hourly rate ( minimum of one hour) C Y $20.00 0.0% $20.00
Community - hourly fee ( minimum of one hour) C Y $50.00 0.0% $50.00
Business - Half day C Y $150.00 0.0% $150.00
Business - Full day C Y $300.00 0.0% $300.00
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IT support - per hour C Y $59.00 0.0% $59.00
Small Meeting Room
Volunteer - hourly rate ( minimum of one hour) C Y $10.00 0.0% $10.00
Volunteer - full day rate C y $60.00 0.0% $60.00
Community - hourly fee ( minimum of one hour) C Y $12.00 0.0% $12.00
Community - full day rate C y $72.00 0.0% $72.00
Business - hourly rate ( minimum of one hour) C Y $24.00 0.0% $24.00
LOCAL LAWS - Parking infringements, impounded vehicles and shopping trolleys 
Impounded vehicles - Disposal charges at cost C Y Cost recovery Cost recovery
Impounded vehicles - Holding Fee per day C Y $32.00 0.0% $32.00
Impounded Vehicles - plus towing fee reasonably incurred C Y $225.00 0.0% $225.00
Release impounded goods fee -  vehicle C Y $109.00 0.0% $109.00
Release impounded goods fee -  goods C Y $54.00 1.9% $55.00
Parking Fees per hr C Y $1.00 0.0% $1.00
Parking Infringement Notices - determined by VicRoads Infringement Penalty Units - maximum of 0.5 
penalty units

C Y $81.00 1.2% $82.00

LOCAL LAWS - Itinerant Trading Permits
Application Fee C Y $40.00 0.0% $40.00
Day Event C Y $74.00 1.4% $75.00
Seasonal Permit C Y $314.00 0.3% $315.00
Yearly Permit C Y $520.00 0.0% $520.00
Yearly (weekends only) C Y $420.00 0.0% $420.00
LOCAL LAWS - Droving of Livestock
Application Fee (non-refundable) )including field inspections and administration C N $198.00 1.0% $200.00
Bond (cash or bank cheque) C N $1,662.00 0.2% $1,665.00
LOCAL LAWS - Footpath Permits
Consumption of Alcohol    C N $23.00 117.4% $50.00
The impoundment release fee of A- frames, goods and table and chairs etc. C N $82.00 0.0% $82.00

Using footpath (outdoor eating or display of goods or free standing advertising signs) - charge based on 
work to issue, audit and inspect footpath activity and associated administration 
This fee will be waived in 2020/21 as part of Council's Community Support Package. Registrations 
requirements remain.

C Y $82.00 3.7% $85.00

Renewal fee for using footpath for outdoor eating or display of goods or free standing advertising signs) - 
charge based on work to issue, audit and inspect footpath activity and associated administration 
This fee will be waived in 2020/21 as part of Council's Community Support Package. Registrations 
requirements remain.

C Y $0.00 New fee structure $65.00

Exercise / Personal Training in public parks - Seasonal user C Y $150.00 0.0% $150.00
LOCAL LAWS - Obstructions on Council Roads (including banners)
Commercial banners per permit C N $21.00 0.0% $21.00
Community banners C N Nil Nil
LOCAL LAWS - Permits
Grazing of Livestock - fee includes administration, site inspection and monitoring C N $52.00 0.0% $52.00
Keeping excess number of animals C Y $50.00 0.0% $50.00
LOCAL LAWS - Recreational Vehicles (residential area)
Recreational Vehicles (residential area) C N $74.00 1.4% $75.00
LOCAL LAWS - Rubbish Hoppers and Clothing Recycling bins
Community/charitable (clothing) C N $0.00 New fee $200.00
Other (skip bin) C N $17.00 400.0% $85.00
LOCAL LAWS - Street Appeals, Buskers and Street Stalls
Commercial activities per day C N $16.00 0.0% $16.00
Community activities C N Nil Nil
Open air burning - Residential and commercial area C N $73.00 2.7% $75.00
LOCAL LAWS - Vehicle crossings and temporary vehicle crossings
New or Altered Crossing C N $292.00 0.0% $292.00
Storage of machinery and second hand goods (residential and commercial area). C N $292.00 0.0% $292.00
Temporary Crossing C N $167.00 0.0% $167.00
LOCAL LAWS - Parking Permits 
Per month C Y $60.00 0.0% $60.00
Under Cover
Per month C Y $100.00 0.0% $100.00
LOCAL LAWS - Footpath security deposit and footpath inspections
Footpath Inspection Fee  C Y $181.29 0.0% $181.29
Footpath Security Deposit - placed in Trust Account C N $639.83 0.0% $639.83
Tapping into Council drains C N $181.29 0.0% $181.29
MURRAY TO MOUNTAINS RAIL TRAIL - Permits, Licences & Leases 
Annual or specified period:

Community Events - With or without trail closure C Y
No charge plus 

outgoings
No charge, except 

for outgoings

Authorised Crossings:
Farm access – vehicle (no trucks) and stock movement only C N Nil Nil
Community Events

1 or more days - With or without closure of trail C Y
No charge, except 
for outgoings i.e. 

cost of advertising

No charge, except 
for outgoings i.e. 

cost of advertising

Community Events
Commercial operator - With or without trail closure C Y $63.00 3.2% $65.00
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Licence (with DSE approval) 3 Year Renewable
Conservation or Re-vegetation C N Nil Nil
Licence (with DSE approval) 3 Year Renewable

Grazing C Y

$112 application 
fee (80% 

refundable if 
application not 
successful). $39 
per hectare/per 

year plus any 
outgoings with a 
minimum charge 

per licence of 
$62.00

$115 application 
fee (80% 

refundable if 
application not 
successful). $40 
per hectare/per 

year plus any 
outgoings with a 
minimum charge 

per licence of 
$65.00

Licence (with DSE approval) 3 Year Renewable
Hay or crash grazing C N Nil Nil
Licence (with DSE approval) 3 Year Renewable
Lease  (with DSE approval) 21 year - On application C Y POA POA
Licence (with DSE approval) 3 Year Renewable
Yard / Storage (urban) C Y $63.00 3.2% $65.00
Commercial operator - With or without trail closure C Y $63.00 3.2% $65.00
Residential Access – existing (former authorised railway crossing) C N Nil Nil
Residential Access – no previous authorisation C Y $116.00 3.4% $120.00
With gates not conforming C Y $116.00 3.4% $120.00
PARKS AND GARDENS
Bond (A) C N $1,000.00 0.0% $1,000.00
Commercial Promotions usage: C Y $250.00 4.0% $260.00
Facility and Open Space Keys (Bond C) C N $20.00 0.0% $20.00
Minimum fee C Y $22.00 0.0% $22.00
Mitchell Avenue Amenities (Bond B) C N $50.00 0.0% $50.00
There is no fee charged for holding a function within Council’s parks and gardens C N Nil Nil

PARKS, SPORT & RECREATION - Ground Charges
Casual Users
Full Day (maximum 8 hours) C Y $100.00 3.0% $103.00
Half Day (or part thereof, maximum 4 hours) C Y $55.00 3.6% $57.00
Seasonal Users

Seasonal Agreements - Winter & Summer

C Y

15% of total 
annual cost of 

facilities

2.5% increase of 
previous seasonal 

fee. 

PARKS, SPORT & RECREATION - Appin Park
Use of lights
All lights used - per hour charge C Y $15.00 0.0% $15.00
50% of lights used - per hour charge C Y $6.00 0.0% $6.00
PARKS, SPORT & RECREATION - Bowmans / Murmungee Hall 
Bond C N $750.00 0.0% $750.00
Hire of Hall for functions C Y $225.00 0.0% $225.00
PARKS, SPORT & RECREATION - Carboor Soldiers Memorial Hall 
Bond C N $500.00 0.0% $500.00
Caravans (per night) C Y $12.50 0.0% $12.50
Casual Users C Y $25.00 0.0% $25.00
Main Hall and Supper Room C Y $250.00 0.0% $250.00
Main Hall and Supper Room - community rate C Y $150.00 0.0% $150.00
Meetings - business C Y $75.00 0.0% $75.00
PARKS, SPORT & RECREATION - Edi Upper Hall 
Chairs C Y $1.00 0.0% $1.00
Bench seats C Y $2.50 0.0% $2.50
Equipment – Trestles C Y $5.00 0.0% $5.00
Full Hall C Y $150.00 0.0% $150.00
Kitchen and Supper Room C Y $65.00 0.0% $65.00
Hall without Kitchen use C Y $25.00 0.0% $25.00
Supper Room only C Y $25.00 0.0% $25.00
Tennis court hire with lights (per hour) C Y $10.00 0.0% $10.00
Community sign hire C Y $10.00 0.0% $10.00
PARKS, SPORT & RECREATION - Eldorado Memorial Hall 
Supper Room only (inclusive of all facilities except cooking)
Evening C Y $40.00 0.0% $40.00
Fold up Theatre seats C Y $5.00 0.0% $5.00
Full day C Y $40.00 0.0% $40.00
Kitchen Facilities C Y $40.00 0.0% $40.00
Outside Hire of Stools (each) C Y Nil Nil
Outside Hire of Trestles (each) C Y Nil Nil
Supper Room irregular meetings of approximately 2 hours (gas heating included) C Y $20.00 0.0% $20.00
Supper Room regular meetings of approximately 2 hours (gas heating included) C Y $10.00 0.0% $10.00
Evening (6pm to 12 midnight) C Y $90.00 0.0% $90.00
Full day (8am to 12 midnight) includes insurance C Y $90.00 0.0% $90.00
Half day (8am to 1pm, 1pm to 6pm) C Y $45.00 0.0% $45.00
Hall (inclusive of all facilities except cooking) - Hourly rate C Y $15.00 0.0% $15.00
PARKS, SPORT & RECREATION - Everton Hall and Sporting Complex 
BBQ Trailer C Y $20.00 0.0% $20.00
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Bond C N $50.00 0.0% $50.00
Chairs x 50 green C Y $0.70 0.0% $0.70
Chairs x 90 brown C Y $0.70 0.0% $0.70
Equipment – Trestles x 8 C Y $7.00 0.0% $7.00
Hall C Y $200.00 0.0% $200.00
Large Urn C Y $15.00 0.0% $15.00
Meetings (2 hrs) C Y $20.00 0.0% $20.00
Small Urn C Y $10.00 0.0% $10.00
School use of supper room for cooking C Y $10.00 0.0% $10.00
Supper Room – General use C Y $75.00 0.0% $75.00
Tables x 6 C Y $7.00 0.0% $7.00
PARKS, SPORT & RECREATION - HP Barr 1 Oval
Barr 1 Oval Light Usage (hourly fee) C Y $16.00 0.0% $16.00
PARKS, SPORT & RECREATION - HP Barr Community Centre 
Casual Users - Commercial
Hourly Rate (applies up to 3 hours) C Y $46.00 2.2% $47.00
Casual Users - Community
Hourly Rate (applies up to 3 hours) C Y $27.00 1.9% $27.50
Per day or night C Y $204.00 2.9% $210.00
Security deposit C Y $600.00 0.0% $600.00
PARKS, SPORT & RECREATION - HP Barr Multipurpose Centre (City Oval) 
Venue Hire Fee
Casual User - Community (hourly rate, up to 3 hours) C Y $41.00 -32.9% $27.50
Casual User - Community (up to 8 hours)      C Y $164.00 2.4% $168.00
Casual User - Commercial Rate (hourly rate) C Y $47.00
Major Events (i.e. weddings, birthday parties) C Y $735.00 2.0% $750.00
Per hour after midnight C Y $40.00 25.0% $50.00
Regular Users - Hourly rate  C Y $20.00 5.0% $21.00
Venue Bond
Security Deposit  * C N $600.00 0.0% $600.00
PARKS, SPORT & RECREATION - Milawa Public Hall & Park 
Hall Hire
Week day - Sun-Thu 9.00am to 5.00pm  (Community) C Y $60.00 0.0% $60.00
Week day - Sun-Thu 9.00am to 5.00pm  (Commercial) C Y $120.00 0.0% $120.00
Weekend - Fri-Sat 8.00am to 4.00pm  (Community) C Y $75.00 0.0% $75.00
Weekend - Sun-Thu 8.00am to 4.00pm  (Commercial) C Y $150.00 0.0% $150.00
Evenings 5.00pm -1.am (Community) C Y $150.00 0.0% $150.00
Evenings 5.00pm -1.am (Commercial) C Y $300.00 0.0% $300.00
Function 24 hours (Community) C Y $250.00 0.0% $250.00
Function 24 hours (Commercial) C Y $500.00 0.0% $500.00
Community groups (per hour) C Y $15.00 0.0% $15.00
Commercial groups (per hour) C Y $30.00 0.0% $30.00
Bond
Lost key fee C Y $100.00 0.0% $100.00
Refundable bond C N $50.00 0.0% $50.00
Refundable bond for 18th birthdays C N $500.00 0.0% $500.00
Cancellation fee C Y $20.00 0.0% $20.00
Late function fee C Y $100.00 0.0% $100.00
PARKS, SPORT & RECREATION - Moyhu Soldiers Memorial Hall
Functions & Meetings – full day or night
Main Hall only C Y $100.00 0.0% $100.00
Main Hall and Supper Room C Y $125.00 20.0% $150.00
Supper Room  and Kitchen C Y $50.00 0.0% $50.00
Supper Room only C Y $25.00 0.0% $25.00
Consulting Room - MCH C Y $40.00 0.0% $40.00
PARKS, SPORT & RECREATION - Myrrhee Soldiers Memorial Hall  
Hire of Hall
Bond C N New fee $100.00
Private functions C Y New fee $150.00
Community functions C Y New fee $110.00
Local organisations C Y New fee $35.00
Equipment hire - tables (each) C Y New fee $10.00
Equipment hire - chairs (each) C Y New fee $3.00
PARKS, SPORT & RECREATION - Old Murmungee Hall 
Hire of Hall
Bond C N $200.00 0.0% $200.00
Hire of Grounds C Y $37.00 0.0% $37.00
Summer C Y $52.00 5.8% $55.00
Winter (including wood) C Y $62.00 0.0% $62.00
Note: 50% discount to local groups on hall hire.
PARKS, SPORT & RECREATION - Oxley Hall 
Bond (refundable) C N $400.00 0.0% $400.00
Chairs or stools - each C Y $1.00 0.0% $1.00
Functions C Y $350.00 0.0% $350.00
Major Events (i.e. weddings) C Y $700.00 0.0% $700.00
Hall decorating, clean up etc. per hour C Y Nil Nil
Hall hire – full day or evening 5.00pm to 12.00am (Sunday to Thursday) C Y $180.00 0.0% $180.00
Hall hire – evening 5.00pm to 12.00am (Friday and Saturday) C Y $240.00 0.0% $240.00
Hall hire – half day (max 3 hrs) C Y $90.00 0.0% $90.00
Meetings of Community Organisations C Y $30.00 0.0% $30.00
Trestles - each C Y $5.00 0.0% $5.00
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Urns - each C Y $10.00 0.0% $10.00
Note: The Hall committee retain discretionary power to vary the rates. A fee may be charged if a 
confirmed booking is cancelled.
PARKS, SPORT & RECREATION - Wangaratta Showgrounds 
Commercial Events
Fee C Y $423.00 1.7% $430.00
Community Events
Fee C Y $281.00 0.0% $281.00
Lions Club of Wangaratta
Gate Takings - percentage of gross C Y 10.00% 0.0% 10.00%
Ground Use - per year
Storeroom/Clubroom/ use of space for Swap Meet per year C Y $1,117.00 1.2% $1,130.00
Ovens & King Football League
Gate Takings - Percentage of gross up to $20,000 C Y 5.00% 0.0% 5.00%
Gate Takings - Percentage of gross over $20,000 C Y 2.50% 0.0% 2.50%
Ground use  Competition Matches C Y $561.00 1.6% $570.00
Ground use  Grand Final C Y $1,122.00 1.6% $1,140.00
Ovens and Murray Football/Netball League Inc.
Hosting of Grand final C Y $1,397.00 1.6% $1,420.00
Hosting of Interleague competition matches - applicant C Y $280.00 1.8% $285.00
Hosting of Finals Match C Y $573.00 1.2% $580.00
Wangaratta & District Cricket Association
Electricity – annual usage fee C Y 100.00% 0.0% 100.00%
Use of ground and buildings (incl. grandstand) - per year C Y $1,392.00 1.3% $1,410.00
Wangaratta & District Cricket Association – Junior Cricket Centre
Electricity - As per meter reading C Y 100.00% 0.0% 100.00%
Wangaratta A & I Society
Electricity - percentage of special meter reading C Y 100.00% 0.0% 100.00%
Gate Takings - percentage of gross (up to $40k then 2.5%) C Y 10.00% 0.0% 10.00%
Membership - percentage of gross C Y 5.00% 0.0% 5.00%
Plus charge for annual usage
Use of ground and buildings (incl. grandstand) C Y $3,346.00 1.3% $3,390.00
Wangaratta Bridge Club
Ground use - Club Rooms per year C Y $560.00 1.3% $567.00
Wangaratta Cycling Club
Electricity – Charge for usage during the year C Y 100.00% 0.0% 100.00%
Use of cycling track - per year C Y $1,392.00 0.6% $1,400.00
Wangaratta Football and Netball Club Inc.
Use of grounds and buildings (incl. grandstand, gate takings, membership and oval fence advertising) per 
season

C Y $10,598.00 1.3% $10,740.00

Wangaratta Junior Football League
Use of grounds - per year C Y $1,117.00 1.2% $1,130.00
Wangaratta Kennel & Obedience Dog Club Inc.
Electricity  - As per meter reading C Y 100.00% 0.0% 100.00%
Use of grounds and building - per year C Y $1,117.00 1.2% $1,130.00
Wangaratta Players
Use of Clubrooms (per year) C Y $836.00 1.1% $845.00
Wangaratta Sports Club
Electricity - percentage of special meter reading C Y 100.00% 0.0% 100.00%
Gate Takings - percentage of gross C Y 10.00% 0.0% 10.00%
Membership - percentage of gross C Y 5.00% 0.0% 5.00%
Use of ground and buildings (incl. grandstand) - per year C Y $560.00 0.9% $565.00
Wangaratta Table Tennis Association
Electricity - As per meter reading C Y 100.00% 0.0% 100.00%
PARKS, SPORT & RECREATION - Wangaratta Sports Development Centre 
Change Room 1, 2 or 3
Commercial Per day C Y $210.00 2.4% $215.00
Commercial Per hour C Y $79.00 2.5% $81.00
Commercial Per hour thereafter C Y $21.50 2.3% $22.00
Community Per day C Y $104.00 2.9% $107.00
Community Per hour C Y $40.00 2.5% $41.00
Community Per hour thereafter C Y $10.00 0.0% $10.00
Community Room Monday - Friday
Commercial Per day C Y $158.00 2.5% $162.00
Commercial Per hour C Y $53.00 1.9% $54.00
Commercial Per hour thereafter C Y $16.00 0.0% $16.00
Community Per day C Y $78.00 2.6% $80.00
Community Per hour C Y $25.00 4.0% $26.00
Community Per hour thereafter C Y $9.00 3.3% $9.30
Upper Deck Function Area 
Commercial Per day C Y $645.00 2.5% $661.00
Commercial Per hour C Y $215.00 2.3% $220.00
Commercial Per hour thereafter C Y $107.00 2.8% $110.00
Community Per day C Y $322.00 2.5% $330.00
Community Per hour C Y $107.00 2.8% $110.00
Community Per hour thereafter C Y $53.00 1.9% $54.00
PARKS, SPORT & RECREATION - Wareena Hall (located in Swan Street)
Venue Hire Fee
Casual User - Hourly rate C Y $41.00 2.4% $42.00
Major Events (i.e. weddings, birthday parties) C Y $735.00 2.0% $750.00
Per day or night - maximum 8 hours       C Y $164.00 2.4% $168.00
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Per hour after midnight C Y $40.00 25.0% $50.00
Regular Users - Hourly rate  C Y $20.00 0.0% $20.00
Venue Bond
Security Deposit  * C N $600.00 0.0% $600.00

PARKS, SPORT & RECREATION - Whitfield Recreation Reserve (King Valley Community Centre)

A fee for all outdoor use that generates a profit for users eg: fitness classes C Y $10.25 0.0% $10.25

A refundable bond is required for all functions. If cleaning is required it will be deducted from the bond C Y $300.00 0.0% $300.00

Chairs C Y $1.00 0.0% $1.00
Cleaning per hour C Y $26.25 0.0% $26.25
Community Group Meeting C Y $30.00 0.0% $30.00
Crockery C Y $50.00 0.0% $50.00
Full day, Government Dept., Seminars or small evening function C Y $153.75 0.0% $153.75
Functions 24 hours 10am to 10am C Y $307.50 0.0% $307.50
Half day (in excess of 3 hrs) per hour C Y $26.25 0.0% $26.25
Half day (minimum charge of 3 hrs) C Y $77.00 0.0% $77.00
Major function C Y $615.00 0.0% $615.00
Shower access C Y $6.25 0.0% $6.25
Trestle tables C Y $6.25 0.0% $6.25
PARKS, SPORT & RECREATION - Whorouly Hall 
Chairs (each) C Y $1.00 0.0% $1.00
Day Meeting - per hour C Y $6.60 0.0% $6.60
Hall function – with heaters C Y $55.00 0.0% $55.00
Hall function – without heaters C Y $33.00 0.0% $33.00
Night Meeting - per hour C Y $7.70 0.0% $7.70
Small front meeting room C Y $11.00 0.0% $11.00
Tables (each) C Y $10.00 0.0% $10.00
PARKS, SPORT & RECREATION - Whorouly Memorial Park Reserve 
Bar area C Y $110.00 0.0% $110.00
Day hall hire C Y $140.00 0.0% $140.00
Day hall hire and kitchen C Y $210.00 0.0% $210.00
Day kitchen hire C Y $70.00 0.0% $70.00
Hall area C Y $195.00 2.6% $200.00
Hall and kitchen hire (evening) C Y New fee $305.00
Insurance fee (for private hire) C Y $12.00 0.0% $12.00
Kitchen/Canteen area (includes food preparation prior to function) C Y $110.00 0.0% $110.00
Meeting Room C Y $28.00 17.9% $33.00
School Arts Council C Y $35.00 0.0% $35.00
Total Centre facilities C Y $380.00 0.0% $380.00
Wakes - donation C Y $250.00 0.0% $250.00
Wakes and Funeral - donation C Y $315.00 0.0% $315.00
Whorouly Cricket Club - Ground Fee & Function Room Fee (1 function) C Y $1,110.00 0.0% $1,110.00
Whorouly Football/Netball Club - Ground Fee & Function Room Fee (5 functions) C Y $4,575.00 20.2% $5,500.00
Whorouly Tennis Club  -Court Fee & Function Room Fee (1 function) C Y $460.00 0.0% $460.00
PLANNING - Application to amend Planning Scheme
Stage 1
a) Considering a request to amend a planning scheme; and
b) Exhibition and notice of the amendment; and
c) Considering any submissions which do not seek a change to the amendment; and
d) If applicable, abandoning the amendment.

S N $3,050.90 0.0% $3,050.90

Stage 2
a) Considering submissions which seek a change to an amendment, and where necessary, referring the 
submissions to a panel:
i) Up to 10 submissions S N $15,121.00 0.0% $15,121.00
ii) 11 to 20 submissions S N $30,212.40 0.0% $30,212.40
iii) More than 20 submissions S N $40,386.90 0.0% $40,386.90

b) Providing assistance to a panel ; and
c) Making a submission to the panel; and
d) Considering the panel’s report; and
e) After considering submissions and the report, if applicable, abandoning the amendment.

S N

Determined on a 
case by case basis 
by Planning Panel 

Victoria 

Determined on a 
case by case basis 
by Planning Panel 

Victoria 

Stage 3
a) Adopting the amendment or a part of an amendment; and
b) Submitting the amendment for approval by the Minister; and
c) giving the notice of the approval of the amendment.

S N $481.30 0.0% $481.30

Stage 4
a) Consideration by the Minister of a request to approve an amendment; and
b) Giving notice of approval of an amendment.

S N $481.30 0.0% $481.30

Private PS Amendments
Advertising fee (for private PS amendments) C N $162.00 0.0% $162.00
Panel Fees - Application for Planning Scheme amendment

Full cost of Panel to be paid by applicant if matter is to go to a Panel Hearing S N Actual panel Cost Actual panel Cost

Combined Planning Scheme Amendment and Planning Permit application
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The fee for an application for a planning permit combined with a request for amendment of a planning 
scheme, made in accordance with section 96A, is the sum of the amounts shown for the relevant Stage 
above (request to amend the scheme) plus the full amount of the higher planning permit fees, plus 50% 
of the lower of the fees which would have applied if separate applications had been made.

S N

Per Above 
(request to amend 
the scheme) plus 
the full amount of 

the higher 
planning permit 
fees, plus 50% of 
the lower of the 

fees which would 
have applied if 

separate 
applications had 

been made.

Per Above 
(request to amend 
the scheme) plus 
the full amount of 

the higher 
planning permit 
fees, plus 50% of 
the lower of the 

fees which would 
have applied if 

separate 
applications had 

been made.

PLANNING - Planning Permit Applications
Change or allow a new use of the land S N $1,318.10 0.0% $1,318.10
Amendment to change what the permit allows, or change any or all conditions S N $1,318.10 0.0% $1,318.10
Single Dwelling

To develop land, or to use and develop land for a single dwelling per lot, or to undertake development 
ancillary to the use of the land for a single dwelling per lot if the estimated cost of the development is:

Up to $10,000 S N $199.90 0.0% $199.90
> $10,000 ≤  $100,000 S N $629.40 0.0% $629.40
> $100,000 ≤  $500,000 S N $1,288.50 0.0% $1,288.50
> $500,000 ≤  $1,000,000 S N $1,392.10 0.0% $1,392.10
> $1,000,000 ≤  $2,000,000 S N $1,495.80 0.0% $1,495.80
Vic Smart

A permit that is the subject of a Vic Smart application if the estimated cost of the development is:

Up to $10,000 S N $199.90 0.0% $199.90
More than $10,000 S N $429.50 0.0% $429.50
Vic Smart application to subdivide or consolidate land S N $199.90 0.0% $199.90
All other development
To develop land if the estimated cost of the development is:
Up to $100,000 S N $1,147.80 0.0% $1,147.80
> $100,000 ≤  $1,000,000 S N $1,547.70 0.0% $1,547.70
> $1,000,000 ≤  $5,000,000 S N $3,413.70 0.0% $3,413.70
> $5,000,000 ≤  $15,000,000 S N $8,700.90 -60.8% $3,413.70
> $15,000,000 ≤  $50,000,000 S N $25,658.30 -86.7% $3,413.70
> $50,000,000 S N $57,670.10 -94.1% $3,413.70
Subdivision
To subdivide an existing building S N $1,318.10 0.0% $1,318.10
To subdivide land into two lots S N $1,318.10 0.0% $1,318.10

To effect a realignment of a common boundary between lots or to consolidate two or more lots S N $1,318.10 0.0% $1,318.10

To subdivide land S N $1,318.10 0.0% $1,318.10

To remove a restriction (within the meaning of the Subdivision Act 1988) over land if the land has been 
used or developed for more than two years before the date of the applications in a manner which would 
have been lawful under the Planning and Environment Act 1987 but for the existence of the restriction

S N $1,318.10 0.0% $1,318.10

To create, vary or remove a restriction within the meaning of the Subdivision Act 1988; or To create or 
remove a right of way

S N $1,318.10 0.0% $1,318.10

To create, vary or remove an easement other than a right of way; or 
To vary or remove a condition in the nature of an easement other than a right of way in a Crown grant

S N $1,318.10 0.0% $1,318.10

A permit not otherwise provided for in the Regulations S N $1,318.10 0.0% $1,318.10
Subdivision Certification and Engineering
Certification of a plan of subdivision S N $174.80 0.0% $174.80
Alteration of plan S N $111.10 0.0% $111.10
Amendment of certified plan S N $140.70 0.0% $140.70
Engineering costs based on the estimated cost of construction works:
Checking of engineering plans S N 0.75% 0.0% 0.75%
Engineering plan prepared by Council S N 3.50% 0.0% 3.50%
Supervision of works S N 2.50% 0.0% 2.50%
Satisfaction Matters
The fee for determining a matter where a planning scheme specifies that the matter must be done to the 
satisfaction of a responsible authority or a referral authority

S N $325.80 0.0% $325.80

Combined Permit Application

If the application for a planning permit is for any combination of the classes of application outlined 
previously, the fee for the planning permit is the sum arrived at by adding the higher of the fees plus 50% 
of the other fees which would have applied if separate applications had been made

S N

Higher 
use/development 

fee plus 50% of 
the other 

use/development 
fee

Higher 
use/development 

fee plus 50% of 
the other 

use/development 
fee

Permit Applications for More Than One Class
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(1) An application for more than one class of permit
(2) An application to amend a permit in more than one class

S N

The sum of:
The highest of the 
fees which would 
have applied if 
separate 
applications were 
made; and
50% of each of the 
other fees which 
would have 
applied if separate 
applications were 
made.

The sum of:
The highest of the 
fees which would 
have applied if 
separate 
applications were 
made; and
50% of each of the 
other fees which 
would have 
applied if separate 
applications were 
made.

Amending an Application After Notice Has Been Given

(1) Section 57A - Request to amend an application for permit after notice has been given; or
(2) Section 57A – Request to amend an application for an amendment to a permit after notice has been 
given

S N

40% of the 
application fee for 
that class of 
permit or 
amendment to 
permit; and
Where the class of 
application is 
changing to a new 
class of higher 
application fee, 
the difference 
between the fee 
for the application 
to be amended 
and the fee for the 
new class.

40% of the 
application fee for 
that class of 
permit or 
amendment to 
permit; and
Where the class of 
application is 
changing to a new 
class of higher 
application fee, 
the difference 
between the fee 
for the application 
to be amended 
and the fee for the 
new class.

PLANNING - Other Fees
Application for a certificate of compliance under section 97N S N $325.80 0.0% $325.80
Copy of planning permit including plans C Y $106.00 0.0% $106.00
Investigating past permits and/or written planning advice C Y $160.00 0.0% $160.00
Section 173 agreement search (part of permit condition) C Y $106.00 0.0% $106.00
Checking proposed covenants C Y $265.00 0.0% $265.00
Advertisement in newspaper circulating generally in district C Y $138.00 0.0% $138.00
Advertising to adjoining landowners (Over 10 letters - fee charged as stated) C Y $43.00 2.3% $44.00
Amending or ending a Section 173 Agreement S Y $659.00 0.0% $659.00
Extension of time of planning permits (first request free thereafter charged as stated) C Y $224.00 0.4% $225.00
If a permit for a development is required only due to the application of an Heritage Overlay and the cost 
of works is less than $30,000

C N n/a n/a

Secondary Consent to endorsed plans (first request free thereafter charged as stated) C Y $277.00 0.4% $278.00
Timber harvesting plans - Inspection fee (per inspection) C y $106.00 0.0% $106.00
REGIONAL CERTIFYING BODY
Fee for certification per application C Y $715.00 -23.1% $550.00
TREE VALUATION
Cost for the removal of a tree 0-2 years that does not comply with the ‘general guidelines for removal
Removal, disposal, purchase and maintenance of a replacement C Y $300
Removal of Tree (no grinding) C Y $50.00 0.0% $50.00
Purchase of replacement tree (45L) C Y $100.00 0.0% $100.00
Planting of tree C Y $75.00 0.0% $75.00
Maintenance of new tree until established C Y $75.00 0.0% $75.00
Cost for the removal of a tree 3-5 years that does not comply with the ‘general guidelines for removal
Removal, disposal, purchase and maintenance of a replacement C Y $505
Removal of Tree C Y $175.00 0.0% $175.00
Purchase of replacement tree (100L) C Y $180.00 0.0% $180.00
Planting of tree C Y $75.00 0.0% $75.00
Maintenance of new tree until established C Y $75.00 0.0% $75.00
Cost for the removal of a tree 5-8 years that does not comply with the ‘general guidelines for removal
Removal, disposal, purchase and maintenance of a replacement C Y $800
Removal of Tree C Y $250.00 0.0% $250.00
Purchase of replacement tree (200L) C Y $400.00 0.0% $400.00
Planting of tree C Y $75.00 0.0% $75.00
Maintenance of new tree until established C Y $75.00 0.0% $75.00
VISITOR INFORMATION CENTRE
Town Tour C Y $70.00 0.0% $70.00
Brochure display for businesses not in the municipality
(Per year rate - Pro-rata for half year)

C Y $120.00 0.0% $120.00

WANGARATTA AERODROME
Terminal - per day plus bond equivalent Cat A C Y $160.00 0.0% $160.00
Terminal - per day plus bond equivalent  Cat B C Y $290.00 0.0% $290.00
Terminal - per day bond Cat A C Y $160.00 0.0% $160.00
Terminal per day bond Cat B C Y $290.00 0.0% $290.00
Terminal - max. 2 hours plus bond equivalent Cat A C Y $90.00 0.0% $90.00
Terminal - max. 2 hours plus bond equivalent Cat B C Y $150.00 0.0% $150.00
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Terminal max. 2 hours Bond Cat A C  Y $90.00 0.0% $90.00
Terminal max, 2 hours Bond Cat B C Y $150.00 0.0% $150.00
Terminal - set up / pack additional days per day CAT A C Y $90.00 0.0% $90.00
Terminal - set up / pack additional days per day CAT B C Y $150.00 0.0% $150.00
Lock Up - after 6pm weekdays, anytime weekends/public holidays C Y $60.00 0.0% $60.00
Late Occupation Time - after 1am (per hour) C Y $110.00 0.0% $110.00
Abnormal Cleaning (per hour) C Y $80.00 0.0% $80.00
Rate per hour for management staff to be in attendance C Y $45.00 0.0% $45.00
Runway hire Cat A C Y $160.00 0.0% $160.00
Runway hire Cat B C Y $290.00 0.0% $290.00
WANGARATTA ART GALLERY - Community
Entry Fee (Gallery 1 & 2)
Entry Fee C Y Donation Donation 
Venue hire ~ Gallery 1
Per hour rate (subject to gallery suitability) C Y $108.00 0.0% $108.00
Venue hire ~ Gallery 2
Workshop Hall (per hour, min 3 hours) C Y $22.00 0.0% $22.00
Per day (8 hours) C Y $108.00 0.0% $108.00
Per week - individual C Y $215.00 0.0% $215.00
Per week - group C Y $269.00 0.0% $269.00
Two week exhibition fee - individual C Y $430.50 0.0% $430.50
Two week exhibition fee - group C Y $483.00 0.0% $483.00
Bainz Gallery
Exhibitions with artwork or material for sale C Y $100.00 0.0% $100.00
WANGARATTA ART GALLERY - COMMERCIAL 
Entry Fee (Gallery 1 & 2)
Entry Fee C Y Donation Donation 
Venue hire ~ Gallery 1
Per hour rate (subject to gallery suitability) C Y $214.50 0.0% $214.50
Venue hire ~ Gallery 2
Workshop Hall (per hour, min 3 hours) C Y $44.00 0.0% $44.00
Per day (8 hours) C Y $215.00 0.0% $215.00
Per week - individual C Y $430.50 0.0% $430.50
Per week - group C Y $537.00 0.0% $537.00
Two week exhibition fee - individual C Y $880.50 0.0% $880.50
Two week exhibition fee - group C Y $966.00 0.0% $966.00
WANGARATTA ART GALLERY - Event Staffing
Events requiring staffing will be charged an hourly rate to cover salaries per hr - minimum 3 hours - Mon - 
Fri 

C Y $54.20 1.5% 55.00$                   

Mon-Fri: Overtime Level 1  - per hour (when a staff member is required for more than 8 hours and less 
than 10 hours continuously. Time is charged to the nearest 15 minute increment)

C Y

applicable hourly 
rate + $22.50 
additional per 

hour 

2.22%

applicable hourly 
rate + $23.00 
additional per 

hour 

Events requiring staffing will be charged an hourly rate to cover salaries per hr - minimum 3 hours - Sat & 
Sun

C
Y

$64.50 2.3% 66.00$                   

Sat-&Sun: Overtime Level 1 - per hour (when a staff member is required for more than 8 hours and less 
than 10 hours continuously. Time is charged to the nearest 15 minute increment)

C Y

applicable hourly 
rate + $22.50 
additional per 

hour 

2.22%

applicable hourly 
rate + $23.00 
additional per 

hour 

Events requiring staffing will be charged an hourly rate to cover salaries per hr - minimum 3 hours - Public 
Holidays 

C
Y

$108.20 1.7% 110.00$                 

Public Holidays: Overtime  Level 1  - per hour (when a staff member is required for more than 8 hours 
and less than 10 hours continuously. Time is charged to the nearest 15 minute increment.)

C Y

applicable hourly 
rate + $22.50 
additional per 

hour 

2.22%

applicable hourly 
rate + $23.00 
additional per 

hour 

WANGARATTA GOVERNMENT CENTRE - Council Chambers hire
Monday – Friday
Full day hire (between 8.30am – 5.00pm - includes access & vacate time) C Y $512.00 0.0% $512.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour C Y $64.00 0.0% $64.00
WANGARATTA INDOOR SPORTS & AQUATIC CENTRE & SPORTS STADIUM 
Aquatic
Adult C Y $7.00 0.0% $7.00
Aquatic Ed gold family member (existing) C Y
Aquatic Education – fortnightly debit C Y $33.00 0.0% $33.00
Aquatic Education – subsequent children 5% off.  Fortnightly debit C Y $33.00 0.0% $33.00
Aquatic Education (per class – term payment) C Y $16.50 0.0% $16.50
Aquatic Education (per class – term payment - primary) – New members C Y n/a n/a n/a
Aquatic Education (per class – term payment) – Current C Y n/a n/a n/a
Child (under 16) C Y $5.60 0.0% $5.60
Concession C Y $5.60 0.0% $5.60
Family C Y $17.50 0.0% $17.50
Family – New module - fortnightly debit C Y $26.40 0.0% $26.40
Family – new module C Y n/a n/a n/a
Lane Hire/hour/lane C Y $30.00 0.0% $30.00
Student C Y $5.60 0.0% $5.60
Subsequent children (5% off) C Y n/a n/a n/a
Subsequent children (5% off) C Y n/a n/a n/a
Supervising U/3yrs C Y $5.60 0.0% $5.60
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Birthday parties
YMCA supply food per child C Y $22.00 0.0% $22.00
Self catered C Y $16.00 0.0% $16.00
Crèche
First child C Y $7.50 0.0% $7.50
First child – non member C Y $8.50 0.0% $8.50
Second + child non member C Y $8.50 0.0% $8.50
Second + children C Y $7.50 0.0% $7.50
Disability Groups/Special Needs
Gym Session C Y $7.40 0.0% $7.40
Personal Training (half hour) C Y $41.00 0.0% $41.00
Swim C Y $5.60 0.0% $5.60
Swimming Instructor (per hour) C Y $41.00 0.0% $41.00
Group Fitness
Aerobics C Y $17.00 0.0% $17.00
Aerobics - concession C Y $13.60 0.0% $13.60
Aqua aerobics C Y $17.00 0.0% $17.00
Health Club
Casual C Y $19.00 0.0% $19.00
Casual Concession C Y $15.20 0.0% $15.20
Casual Gym Assessment C Y $69.00 0.0% $69.00
Casual Pryme Mover C Y $7.40 0.0% $7.40
Casual Teen Gym C Y $15.20 0.0% $15.20
Personal training ½ hour member C Y $36.00 0.0% $36.00
Personal training ½ hour non-member C Y $41.00 0.0% $41.00
Personal training 10-pass member C Y $324.00 0.0% $324.00
Personal training 10-pass non-member C Y $369.00 0.0% $369.00
Personal training group 1/2 hour session 1:2 10 pass member C Y $351.00 0.0% $351.00
Personal training group 1/2 hour session 1:2 10 pass non-member C Y $396.00 0.0% $396.00
Personal training group 1/2 hour session 1:2 member C Y $39.00 0.0% $39.00
Personal training group 1/2 hour session 1:2 non-member C Y $44.00 0.0% $44.00
Personal training group 1/2 hour session 1:3 10 pass member C Y $369.00 0.0% $369.00
Personal training group 1/2 hour session 1:3 10 pass non-member C Y $423.00 0.0% $423.00
Personal training group 1/2 hour session 1:3 member C Y $41.00 0.0% $41.00
Personal training group 1/2 hour session 1:3 non-member C Y $47.00 0.0% $47.00
Hire Rates
Health Room Hire C Y $180.00 0.0% $180.00
Lane Hire C Y $30.00 0.0% $30.00
Meeting Room/Crèche Hire per hour C Y $28.00 0.0% $28.00
Program pool per hour C Y $56.00 0.0% $56.00
Memberships - Fortnightly
Aquatic (Current) C Y $24.00 0.0% $24.00
Aquatic Adult Family (New) C Y $19.20 0.0% $19.20
Aquatic Concession (Current) C Y $19.20 0.0% $19.20
Aquatic Concession Family (New) C Y $14.40 0.0% $14.40
Corporate (Current) C Y $32.00 0.0% $32.00
Health & Wellness Concession Family (New) C Y $0.00 $0.00
Health and Wellness Adult Concession C Y $32.00 0.0% $32.00
Health and Wellness Adult Family (New) C Y $32.00 0.0% $32.00
Health and Wellness Single C Y $40.00 0.0% $40.00
Pryme Movers (Current) C Y $24.00 0.0% $24.00
Teen gym (Current) C Y $32.00 0.0% $32.00
Teen gym family C Y $24.00 0.0% $24.00
Aquatic Child Family C Y $14.40 0.0% $14.40
Aquatic Child C Y $19.20 0.0% $19.20
Memberships - Monthly
Rural City of Wangaratta Single (CURRENT) C Y $64.00 0.0% $64.00
Rural City of Wangaratta Family (CURRENT) C Y n/a n/a
Miscellaneous Programs
Squash – ½ hour C Y $10.50 0.0% $10.50
Squash - 1 hour C Y $21.00 0.0% $21.00
Squash club court hire C Y $19.00 0.0% $19.00
Schools
YMCA lessons (ratio 1:7 - 1:10) C Y $7.70 0.0% $7.70
Stadium USE
Primary & secondary C Y $2.70 0.0% $2.70
Land/aqua – YMCA instructor (20 min) C Y $100.00 0.0% $100.00
Land/aqua – No instructor (min 20) C Y $75.00 0.0% $75.00
Supervised Gym Session C Y $100.00 0.0% $100.00
Stadium fees (per hour per court)
Training/Casual Use C Y $26.00 0.0% $26.00
WBI Court Hire (Competition) C Y $42.00 0.0% $42.00
Stadium 
Inter Schools Sports days C Y $0.00 $0.00
Y Ball C Y $80.00 0.0% $80.00
Badminton casual hr – 1hr member C Y $20.00 0.0% $20.00
Badminton casual – 1hr non member C Y $22.00 0.0% $22.00
Netball – mixed C Y $70.00 0.0% $70.00
Volleyball – Junior C Y $0.00 $0.00
Volleyball - Senior C Y $0.00 $0.00
Ed Gym C Y $8.00 0.0% $8.00
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Gymnastics C Y $10.50 0.0% $10.50

WANGARATTA PERFORMING ARTS & CONVENTION CENTRE - Hiring of facilities - COMMERCIAL 

Box Office / Ticketing Costs
Per ticket - with dollar value C Y $4.20 0.0% $4.20
Per tickets - complimentary tickets C Y $0.85 0.0% $0.85

Specialised ticket sales (preparation of seating plans, priority ticketing etc.) - ADDITIONAL charge C Y $1.00 0.0% $1.00

Card Processing Surcharge C Y 2.47% 0.0% 2.47%
Merchandise commission C Y 10% 0.0% 10%
Box office operation fee (when ticket sales are less than 100 paid tickets. Final charges will be based on 
the minimum fee listed OR actual attendance ~ whichever is greater

C Y $132.50 0.0% $132.50

Set up fee for off site events C Y $159.00 0.0% $159.00
Minor changes to ticketing details after "on sale" C Y Nil Nil
Medium changes to ticketing details after "on sale" C Y $79.50 0.0% $79.50
Major changes to ticketing details after "on sale" C Y $159.00 0.0% $159.00
Cancellation of booking after "on sale" C Y $159.00 0.0% $159.00
AND  (when cancelled) applicable inside ticket charge for every ticket sold C Y $4.20 / $0.85 $4.20 / $0.85
AND (when cancelled) Card Processing Surcharge C Y 2.47% 0.0% 2.47%
Fees charged to ticket purchaser
Mail fee C Y $6.50 0.0% $6.50
Exchange fee C Y $3.00 0.0% $3.00
Ticket re-print fee C Y $3.00 0.0% $3.00
Alpine MDF Theatre - Performance / Function 
Monday – Friday
4 hour hire - MINIMUM (includes 1 x technical staff member) C Y $1,200.00 0.0% $1,200.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour (includes 1 x technical staff member) C Y $280.00 0.0% $280.00
Monday - Friday ~ Rehearsal or non performance day 
Rehearsal 4 hour hire (includes 1 x technical staff member) C Y $1,109.50 0.0% $1,109.50
Rehearsal 4 hour hire - MINIMUM (includes 1 x technical staff member) C Y $1,109.50 0.0% $1,109.50

Rehearsal additional hours - charged in blocks of ONE hour (includes 1 x technical staff member) C Y $257.50 0.0% $257.50

Saturday & Sunday
4 hour hire - MINIMUM (includes 1 x technical staff member) C Y $1,434.00 0.0% $1,434.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour (includes 1 x technical staff member) C Y $335.00 0.0% $335.00
Saturday - Sunday  ~ Rehearsal or non performance day 
Rehearsal 4 hour hire (includes 1 x technical staff member) C Y $1,328.00 0.0% $1,328.00
Rehearsal 4 hour hire - MINIMUM (includes 1 x technical staff member) C Y $1,328.00 0.0% $1,328.00

Rehearsal additional hours - charged in blocks of ONE hour (includes 1 x technical staff member) C Y $308.00 0.0% $308.00

Public Holidays (CLOSED Christmas Day & Good Friday) 
4 hour hire -MINIMUM  (includes 1 x technical staff member) C Y $1,945.00 0.0% $1,945.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour (includes 1 x technical staff member) C Y $446.50 0.0% $446.50
Public Holidays  ~ Rehearsal or non performance day 
Rehearsal 4 hour hire (includes 1 x technical staff member) C Y $1,810.00 0.0% $1,810.00
Rehearsal 4 hour hire - MINIMUM (includes 1 x technical staff member) C Y $1,810.00 0.0% $1,810.00

Rehearsal additional hours - charged in blocks of ONE hour (includes 1 x technical staff member) C Y $413.00 0.0% $413.00

Memorial Hall A - Function (smaller section)
Monday - Friday

Half day hire (08:30am - 12:30pm ~ includes access & vacate time) Correction for actual costs C Y $360.00 0.0% $360.00

Full day hire  (between 8.30am – 5.00pm ~ includes access & vacate time) C Y $720.00 0.0% $720.00
Night Rate C Y $540.00 0.0% $540.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour C Y $90.00 0.0% $90.00
Saturday - Sunday 
Half day hire (08:30am - 12:30pm OR 1.00pm - 5.00pm ~ includes access & vacate time) C Y $424.00 0.0% $424.00
Full day hire  (between 8.30am – 5.00pm ~ includes access & vacate time) C Y $848.00 0.0% $848.00
Night rate C Y $636.00 0.0% $636.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour C Y $106.00 0.0% $106.00
Public Holidays (CLOSED Christmas Day & Good Friday)
Half day hire (08:30am - 12:30pm ~ includes access & vacate time) C Y $580.00 0.0% $580.00
Full day hire  (between 8.30am – 5.00pm ~ includes access & vacate time) C Y $1,160.00 0.0% $1,160.00
Night Rate C Y $870.00 0.0% $870.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour C Y $145.00 0.0% $145.00
Memorial Hall B (Larger section)
Monday - Friday
Half day hire (08:30am - 12:30pm ~ includes access & vacate time) C Y $576.00 0.0% $576.00
Full day hire  (between 8.30am – 5.00pm ~ includes access & vacate time) C Y $1,152.00 0.0% $1,152.00
Night Rate C Y $864.00 0.0% $864.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour C Y $144.00 0.0% $144.00
Saturday - Sunday 
Half day hire (08:30am - 12:30pm ~ includes access & vacate time) C Y $624.00 0.0% $624.00
Full day hire  (between 8.30am – 5.00pm ~ includes access & vacate time) C Y $1,248.00 0.0% $1,248.00
Night Rate C Y $936.00 0.0% $936.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour C Y $156.00 0.0% $156.00
Public Holidays (CLOSED Christmas Day & Good Friday)
Half day hire (08:30am - 12:30pm ~ includes access & vacate time) C Y $816.00 0.0% $816.00
Full day hire  (between 8.30am – 5.00pm ~ includes access & vacate time) C Y $1,632.00 0.0% $1,632.00
Night Rate C Y $1,224.00 0.0% $1,224.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour C Y $204.00 0.0% $204.00
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Memorial Hall - A & B
Monday - Friday
Half day hire (08:30am - 12:30pm ~ includes access & vacate time) C Y $720.00 0.0% $720.00
Full day hire  (between 8.30am – 5.00pm ~ includes access & vacate time) C Y $1,440.00 0.0% $1,440.00
Night Rate C Y $1,080.00 0.0% $1,080.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour C Y $180.00 0.0% $180.00
Saturday - Sunday 
Half day hire (08:30am - 12:30pm ~ includes access & vacate time) C Y $864.00 0.0% $864.00
Full day hire  (between 8.30am – 5.00pm ~ includes access & vacate time) C Y $1,728.00 0.0% $1,728.00
Night Rate C Y $1,296.00 0.0% $1,296.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour C Y $216.00 0.0% $216.00
Public Holidays (CLOSED Christmas Day & Good Friday)
Half day hire (08:30am - 12:30pm ~ includes access & vacate time) C Y $1,080.00 0.0% $1,080.00
Full day hire  (between 8.30am – 5.00pm ~ includes access & vacate time) C Y $2,160.00 0.0% $2,160.00
Night Rate C Y $1,620.00 0.0% $1,620.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour C Y $270.00 0.0% $270.00
Conference Room
Monday – Friday

Half day hire (8.30am – 12.30pm – includes access & vacate time). Adjusted to cover actual costs. C Y $248.00 0.0% $248.00

Full day hire (between 8.30am – 5.00pm - includes access & vacate time) C Y $496.00 0.0% $496.00
Night Rate C Y $372.00 0.0% $372.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour C Y $62.00 0.0% $62.00
Saturday - Sunday 
Half day hire (8.30am – 12.30pm – includes access & vacate time) C Y $280.00 0.0% $280.00
Full day hire (between 8.30am – 5.00pm - includes access & vacate time) C Y $560.00 0.0% $560.00
Night Rate C Y $420.00 0.0% $420.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour C Y $70.00 0.0% $70.00
Public Holidays (CLOSED Christmas Day & Good Friday)
Half day hire (8.30am – 12.30pm – includes access & vacate time) C Y $360.00 0.0% $360.00
Full day hire (between 8.30am – 5.00pm - includes access & vacate time) C Y $720.00 0.0% $720.00
Night Rate C Y $540.00 0.0% $540.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour C Y $90.00 0.0% $90.00
Other Facilities
Kitchen - per day (includes cool room) C Y $448.00 0.0% $448.00
Abnormal cleaning (per hour) - minimum three hours C Y $61.50 0.0% $61.50
Grand Piano (per session, including tuning to performance standard ) C Y $440.00 0.0% $440.00
Grand Piano (untuned) C Y $90.00 0.0% $90.00
Opening of orchestra pit C Y $318.00 0.0% $318.00
Installation of apron C Y $318.00 0.0% $318.00
Relocation of control position to bio box C Y $318.00 0.0% $318.00
Installation of Stage Projection Cinema Screen C Y $220.00 0.0% $220.00

WANGARATTA PERFORMING ARTS & CONVENTION CENTRE - Hiring of facilities - COMMUNITY 

Box Office / Ticketing Costs
Per ticket - with dollar value C Y $2.95 0.0% $2.95
Per tickets - complimentary tickets C Y $0.85 0.0% $0.85

Specialised ticket sales (preparation of seating plans, priority ticketing etc.) - ADDITIONAL charge C Y $1.00 0.0% $1.00

Card Processing Surcharge C Y 2.47% 0.0% 2.47%
Merchandise commission C Y Nil Nil
Box office operation fee (when ticket sales are less than 100 paid tickets. Final charges will be based on 
the minimum fee listed OR actual attendance ~ whichever is greater

C Y $132.50 0.0% $132.50

Set up fee for off site events C Y $159.00 0.0% $159.00
Minor changes to ticketing details after "on sale" C Y Nil Nil
Medium changes to ticketing details after "on sale" C Y $79.50 0.0% $79.50
Major changes to ticketing details after "on sale" C Y $159.00 0.0% $159.00
Cancellation of booking after "on sale" C Y $159.00 0.0% $159.00
AND  (when cancelled) applicable inside ticket charge for every ticket sold C Y $2.95 / $0.85 $2.95 / $0.85
AND (when cancelled) Card Processing Surcharge C Y 2.47% 0.0% 2.47%
Fees charged to ticket purchaser
Mail fee C Y $6.50 0.0% $6.50
Exchange fee C Y $3.00 0.0% $3.00
Ticket re-print fee C Y $3.00 0.0% $3.00
Alpine MDF Theatre - Performance / Function 
Monday – Friday
4 hour hire - MINIMUM (includes 1 x technical staff member) C Y $927.00 0.0% $927.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour (includes 1 x technical staff member) C Y $212.00 0.0% $212.00
Monday - Friday ~ Rehearsal or non performance day 
Rehearsal 4 hour hire (includes 1 x technical staff member) C Y $864.00 0.0% $864.00
Rehearsal 4 hour hire - MINIMUM (includes 1 x technical staff member) C Y $864.00 0.0% $864.00

Rehearsal additional hours - charged in blocks of ONE hour (includes 1 x technical staff member) C Y $196.00 0.0% $196.00

Saturday & Sunday
4 hour hire - MINIMUM  (includes 1 x technical staff member) C Y $1,108.00 0.0% $1,108.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour (includes 1 x technical staff member) C Y $253.50 0.0% $253.50
Saturday - Sunday  ~ Rehearsal or non performance day 
Rehearsal 4 hour hire (includes 1 x technical staff member) C Y $1,034.00 0.0% $1,034.00
Rehearsal 4 hour hire - MINIMUM (includes 1 x technical staff member) C Y $1,034.00 0.0% $1,034.00

Rehearsal additional hours - charged in blocks of ONE hour (includes 1 x technical staff member) C Y $235.00 0.0% $235.00
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Public Holidays (CLOSED Christmas Day & Good Friday) 
4 hour hire - MINIMUM  (includes 1 x technical staff member) C Y $1,536.00 0.0% $1,536.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour (includes 1 x technical staff member) C Y $344.00 0.0% $344.00
Public Holidays  ~ Rehearsal or non performance day 
Rehearsal 4 hour hire (includes 1 x technical staff member) C Y $1,442.00 0.0% $1,442.00
Rehearsal 4 hour hire - MINIMUM (includes 1 x technical staff member) C Y $1,442.00 0.0% $1,442.00

Rehearsal additional hours - charged in blocks of ONE hour (includes 1 x technical staff member) C Y $321.00 0.0% $321.00

Memorial Hall A - Function (smaller section)
Monday - Friday

Half day hire (08:30am - 12:30pm ~ includes access & vacate time) Correction for actual costs. C Y $252.00 0.0% $252.00

Full day hire  (between 8.30am – 5.00pm ~ includes access & vacate time) C Y $504.00 0.0% $504.00
Night Rate C Y $378.00 0.0% $378.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour C Y $63.00 0.0% $63.00
Saturday - Sunday 
Half day hire (08:30am - 12:30pm OR 1.00pm - 5.00pm ~ includes access & vacate time) C Y $296.00 0.0% $296.00
Full day hire  (between 8.30am – 5.00pm ~ includes access & vacate time) C Y $592.00 0.0% $592.00
Night rate C Y $444.00 0.0% $444.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour C Y $74.00 0.0% $74.00
Public Holidays (CLOSED Christmas Day & Good Friday)
Half day hire (08:30am - 12:30pm ~ includes access & vacate time) C Y $404.00 0.0% $404.00
Full day hire  (between 8.30am – 5.00pm ~ includes access & vacate time) C Y $808.00 0.0% $808.00
Night Rate C Y $606.00 0.0% $606.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour C Y $101.00 0.0% $101.00
Memorial Hall B (Larger section)
Monday - Friday
Half day hire (08:30am - 12:30pm ~ includes access & vacate time) C Y $404.00 0.0% $404.00
Full day hire  (between 8.30am – 5.00pm ~ includes access & vacate time) C Y $808.00 0.0% $808.00
Night Rate C Y $606.00 0.0% $606.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour C Y $101.00 0.0% $101.00
Saturday - Sunday 
Half day hire (08:30am - 12:30pm ~ includes access & vacate time) C Y $440.00 0.0% $440.00
Full day hire  (between 8.30am – 5.00pm ~ includes access & vacate time) C Y $880.00 0.0% $880.00
Night Rate C Y $660.00 0.0% $660.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour C Y $110.00 0.0% $110.00
Public Holidays (CLOSED Christmas Day & Good Friday)
Half day hire (08:30am - 12:30pm ~ includes access & vacate time) C Y $568.00 0.0% $568.00
Full day hire  (between 8.30am – 5.00pm ~ includes access & vacate time) C Y $1,136.00 0.0% $1,136.00
Night Rate C Y $852.00 0.0% $852.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour C Y $142.00 0.0% $142.00
Memorial Hall - A & B
Monday - Friday
Half day hire (08:30am - 12:30pm ~ includes access & vacate time) C Y $504.00 0.0% $504.00
Full day hire  (between 8.30am – 5.00pm ~ includes access & vacate time) C Y $1,008.00 0.0% $1,008.00
Night Rate C Y $756.00 0.0% $756.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour C Y $126.00 0.0% $126.00
Saturday - Sunday 
Half day hire (08:30am - 12:30pm ~ includes access & vacate time) C Y $604.00 0.0% $604.00
Full day hire  (between 8.30am – 5.00pm ~ includes access & vacate time) C Y $1,208.00 0.0% $1,208.00
Night Rate C Y $906.00 0.0% $906.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour C Y $151.00 0.0% $151.00
Public Holidays (CLOSED Christmas Day & Good Friday)
Half day hire (08:30am - 12:30pm ~ includes access & vacate time) C Y $756.00 0.0% $756.00
Full day hire  (between 8.30am – 5.00pm ~ includes access & vacate time) C Y $1,512.00 0.0% $1,512.00
Night Rate C Y $1,134.00 0.0% $1,134.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour C Y $189.00 0.0% $189.00
Conference Room
Monday – Friday

Half day hire (8.30am – 12.30pm – includes access & vacate time). Adjusted to cover actual costs C Y $172.00 0.0% $172.00

Full day hire (between 8.30am – 5.00pm - includes access & vacate time) C Y $344.00 0.0% $344.00
Night Rate C Y $258.00 0.0% $258.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour C Y $43.00 0.0% $43.00
Saturday - Sunday 
Half day hire (8.30am – 12.30pm – includes access & vacate time) C Y $196.00 0.0% $196.00
Full day hire (between 8.30am – 5.00pm - includes access & vacate time) C Y $392.00 0.0% $392.00
Night Rate C Y $294.00 0.0% $294.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour C Y $49.00 0.0% $49.00
Public Holidays (CLOSED Christmas Day & Good Friday)
Half day hire (8.30am – 12.30pm – includes access & vacate time) C Y $252.00 0.0% $252.00
Full day hire (between 8.30am – 5.00pm - includes access & vacate time) C Y $504.00 0.0% $504.00
Night Rate C Y $378.00 0.0% $378.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour C Y $63.00 0.0% $63.00
Other Facilities
Kitchen - per day (includes cool room) C Y $314.00 0.0% $314.00
Abnormal cleaning (per hour) - minimum three hours C Y $61.50 0.0% $61.50
Grand Piano (per session, including tuning to performance standard ) C Y $440.00 0.0% $440.00
Grand Piano (untuned) C Y $90.00 0.0% $90.00
Opening of orchestra pit C Y $318.00 0.0% $318.00
Installation of apron C Y $318.00 0.0% $318.00
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Relocation of control position to bio box C Y $318.00 0.0% $318.00
Installation of Stage Projection Cinema Screen C Y $220.00 0.0% $220.00

WANGARATTA PERFORMING ARTS & CONVENTION CENTRE - Hiring of facilities - VOLUNTEER 

Box Office / Ticketing Costs
Per ticket - with dollar value C Y $2.10 0.0% $2.10
Per tickets - complimentary tickets C Y $0.85 0.0% $0.85

Specialised ticket sales (preparation of seating plans, priority ticketing etc.) - ADDITIONAL charge C Y $1.00 0.0% $1.00

Card Processing Surcharge C Y 2.47% 0.0% 2.47%
Merchandise commission C Y Nil Nil
Box office operation fee (when ticket sales are less than 100 paid tickets. Final charges will be based on 
the minimum fee listed OR actual attendance ~ whichever is greater

C Y $132.50 0.0% $132.50

Set up fee for off site events C Y $159.00 0.0% $159.00
Minor changes to ticketing details after "on sale" C Y Nil Nil
Medium changes to ticketing details after "on sale" C Y $79.50 0.0% $79.50
Major changes to ticketing details after "on sale" C Y $159.00 0.0% $159.00
Cancellation of booking after "on sale" C Y $159.00 0.0% $159.00
AND  (when cancelled) applicable inside ticket charge for every ticket sold C Y $2.10 / $0.85 $2.10 / $0.85
AND (when cancelled) Card Processing Surcharge C Y 2.47% 0.0% 2.47%
Fees charged to ticket purchaser
Mail fee C Y $6.50 0.0% $6.50
Exchange fee C Y $3.00 0.0% $3.00
Ticket re-print fee C Y $3.00 0.0% $3.00
Alpine MDF Theatre - Performance / Function 
Monday – Friday
4 hour hire - MINIMUM (includes 1 x technical staff member) C Y $745.50 0.0% $745.50
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour (includes 1 x technical staff member) C Y $166.50 0.0% $166.50
Monday - Friday ~ Rehearsal or non performance day 
Rehearsal 4 hour hire (includes 1 x technical staff member) C Y $700.50 0.0% $700.50
Rehearsal 4 hour hire - MINIMUM (includes 1 x technical staff member) C Y $700.50 0.0% $700.50

Rehearsal additional hours - charged in blocks of ONE hour (includes 1 x technical staff member) C Y $155.00 0.0% $155.00

Saturday & Sunday
4 hour hire - MINIMUM (includes 1 x technical staff member) C Y $890.50 0.0% $890.50
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour (includes 1 x technical staff member) C Y $199.00 0.0% $199.00
Saturday - Sunday  ~ Rehearsal or non performance day 
Rehearsal 4 hour hire (includes 1 x technical staff member) C Y $837.00 0.0% $837.00
Rehearsal 4 hour hire - MINIMUM (includes 1 x technical staff member) C Y $837.00 0.0% $837.00

Rehearsal additional hours - charged in blocks of ONE hour (includes 1 x technical staff member) C Y $186.00 0.0% $186.00

Public Holidays (CLOSED Christmas Day & Good Friday) 
4 hour hire - MINIMUM (includes 1 x technical staff member) C Y $1,264.00 0.0% $1,264.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour (includes 1 x technical staff member) C Y $276.00 0.0% $276.00
Public Holidays  ~ Rehearsal or non performance day 
Rehearsal 4 hour hire (includes 1 x technical staff member) C Y $1,196.00 0.0% $1,196.00
Rehearsal 4 hour hire - MINIMUM (includes 1 x technical staff member) C Y $1,196.50 0.0% $1,196.50

Rehearsal additional hours - charged in blocks of ONE hour (includes 1 x technical staff member) C Y $259.00 0.0% $259.00

Memorial Hall A - Function (smaller section)
Monday - Friday

Half day hire (08:30am - 12:30pm ~ includes access & vacate time) Correction for actual costs. C Y $180.00 0.0% $180.00

Full day hire  (between 8.30am – 5.00pm ~ includes access & vacate time) C Y $360.00 0.0% $360.00
Night Rate C Y $270.00 0.0% $270.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour C Y $45.00 0.0% $45.00
Saturday - Sunday 
Half day hire (08:30am - 12:30pm OR 1.00pm - 5.00pm ~ includes access & vacate time) C Y $212.00 0.0% $212.00
Full day hire  (between 8.30am – 5.00pm ~ includes access & vacate time) C Y $424.00 0.0% $424.00
Night rate C Y $318.00 0.0% $318.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour C Y $53.00 0.0% $53.00
Public Holidays (CLOSED Christmas Day & Good Friday)
Half day hire (08:30am - 12:30pm ~ includes access & vacate time) C Y $288.00 0.0% $288.00
Full day hire  (between 8.30am – 5.00pm ~ includes access & vacate time) C Y $576.00 0.0% $576.00
Night Rate C Y $432.00 0.0% $432.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour C Y $72.00 0.0% $72.00
Memorial Hall B (Larger section)
Monday - Friday
Half day hire (08:30am - 12:30pm ~ includes access & vacate time) C Y $288.00 0.0% $288.00
Full day hire  (between 8.30am – 5.00pm ~ includes access & vacate time) C Y $576.00 0.0% $576.00
Night Rate C Y $432.00 0.0% $432.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour C Y $72.00 0.0% $72.00
Saturday - Sunday 
Half day hire (08:30am - 12:30pm ~ includes access & vacate time) C Y $312.00 0.0% $312.00
Full day hire  (between 8.30am – 5.00pm ~ includes access & vacate time) C Y $624.00 0.0% $624.00
Night Rate C Y $468.00 0.0% $468.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour C Y $78.00 0.0% $78.00
Public Holidays (CLOSED Christmas Day & Good Friday)
Half day hire (08:30am - 12:30pm ~ includes access & vacate time) C Y $408.00 0.0% $408.00
Full day hire  (between 8.30am – 5.00pm ~ includes access & vacate time) C Y $816.00 0.0% $816.00
Night Rate C Y $612.00 0.0% $612.00
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Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour C Y $102.00 0.0% $102.00
Memorial Hall - A & B
Monday - Friday
Half day hire (08:30am - 12:30pm ~ includes access & vacate time) C Y $360.00 0.0% $360.00
Full day hire  (between 8.30am – 5.00pm ~ includes access & vacate time) C Y $720.00 0.0% $720.00
Night Rate C Y $540.00 0.0% $540.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour C Y $90.00 0.0% $90.00
Saturday - Sunday 
Half day hire (08:30am - 12:30pm ~ includes access & vacate time) C Y $432.00 0.0% $432.00
Full day hire  (between 8.30am – 5.00pm ~ includes access & vacate time) C Y $864.00 0.0% $864.00
Night Rate C Y $648.00 0.0% $648.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour C Y $108.00 0.0% $108.00
Public Holidays (CLOSED Christmas Day & Good Friday)
Half day hire (08:30am - 12:30pm ~ includes access & vacate time) C Y $540.00 0.0% $540.00
Full day hire  (between 8.30am – 5.00pm ~ includes access & vacate time) C Y $1,080.00 0.0% $1,080.00
Night Rate C Y $810.00 0.0% $810.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour C Y $135.00 0.0% $135.00
Conference Room
Monday – Friday

Half day hire (8.30am – 12.30pm – includes access & vacate time). Adjusted to cover actual costs. C Y $124.00 0.0% $124.00

Full day hire (between 8.30am – 5.00pm - includes access & vacate time) C Y $248.00 0.0% $248.00
Night Rate C Y $186.00 0.0% $186.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour C Y $31.00 0.0% $31.00
Saturday - Sunday 
Half day hire (8.30am – 12.30pm – includes access & vacate time) C Y $140.00 0.0% $140.00
Full day hire (between 8.30am – 5.00pm - includes access & vacate time) C Y $280.00 0.0% $280.00
Night Rate C Y $210.00 0.0% $210.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour C Y $35.00 0.0% $35.00
Public Holidays (CLOSED Christmas Day & Good Friday)
Half day hire (8.30am – 12.30pm – includes access & vacate time) C Y $180.00 0.0% $180.00
Full day hire (between 8.30am – 5.00pm - includes access & vacate time) C Y $360.00 0.0% $360.00
Night Rate C Y $270.00 0.0% $270.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour C Y $45.00 0.0% $45.00
Other Facilities
Kitchen - per day (includes cool room) C Y $224.00 0.0% $224.00
Abnormal cleaning (per hour) - minimum three hours C Y $61.50 0.0% $61.50
Grand Piano (per session, including tuning to performance standard) C Y $440.00 0.0% $440.00
Grand Piano (un tuned) C Y $90.00 0.0% $90.00
Opening of orchestra pit C Y $318.00 0.0% $318.00
Installation of apron C Y $318.00 0.0% $318.00
Relocation of control position to bio box C Y $318.00 0.0% $318.00
Installation of Stage Projection Cinema Screen C Y $220.00 $0.00 $220.00
WANGARATTA PERFORMING ARTS & CONVENTION CENTRE - Staffing
Staff Rates (min 3 hours)
Monday – Friday
Technical Staff per hour (min 3 hours ) C Y $54.00 1.85% $55.00
FOH Supervisor per hour (min 3 hours) C Y $54.00 1.85% $55.00
Ushers / Front of House Staff (per hour, minimum of 3 hours) C Y $45.00 2.22% $46.00

Overtime Level 1  - per hour (when a staff member is required for more than 8 hours and less than 10 
hours continuously. Time is charged to the nearest 15 minute increment)

C Y

applicable hourly 
rate + $22.50 
additional per 

hour 

2.22%

applicable hourly 
rate + $23.00 
additional per 

hour 

Overtime Level 2  - per hour (when a staff member is required continuously for 10 hours or more. Time is 
charged to the nearest 15 minute increment.) 

C Y

applicable hourly 
rate + $45.00 
additional per 

hour 

2.22%

applicable hourly 
rate + $46.00 
additional per 

hour 

Saturday - Sunday 
Technical Staff per hour (min 3 hours ) C Y $64.00 1.56% $65.00
FOH Supervisor per hour (min 3 hours) C Y $64.00 1.56% $65.00
Ushers / Front of House Staff (per hour, minimum of 3 hours) C Y $54.00 1.85% $55.00

Overtime Level 1  - per hour (when a staff member is required for more than 8 hours and less than 10 
hours continuously. Time is charged to the nearest 15 minute increment)

C Y

applicable hourly 
rate + $22.50 
additional per 

hour 

2.22%

applicable hourly 
rate + $23.00 
additional per 

hour 

Overtime Level 2  - per hour (when a staff member is required continuously for 10 hours or more. Time is 
charged to the nearest 15 minute increment) 

C Y

applicable hourly 
rate + $45.00 
additional per 

hour 

2.22%

applicable hourly 
rate + $46.00 
additional per 

hour 

Public Holidays (CLOSED Christmas Day & Good Friday)
Technical Staff per hour (min 3 hours ) C Y $107.70 2.14% $110.00
FOH Supervisor per hour (min 3 hours) C Y $107.70 2.14% $110.00
Ushers / Front of House Staff (per hour, minimum of 3 hours) C Y $89.30 1.90% $91.00
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Overtime  Level 1  - per hour (when a staff member is required for more than 8 hours and less than 10 
hours continuously. Time is charged to the nearest 15 minute increment)

C Y

applicable hourly 
rate + $22.50 
additional per 

hour 

2.22%

applicable hourly 
rate + $23.00 
additional per 

hour 

Overtime Level 2  - per hour (when a staff member is required continuously for 10 hours or more. Time is 
charged to the nearest 15 minute increment) 

C Y

applicable hourly 
rate + $45.00 
additional per 

hour 

2.22%

applicable hourly 
rate + $46.00 
additional per 

hour 

WANGARATTA PERFORMING ARTS & CONVENTION CENTRE - Secretarial services
Photocopying / Printing
A4 colour C Y $2.55 0.00% $2.55
A4 B&W C Y $0.80 0.00% $0.80
A3 colour C Y $4.80 0.00% $4.80
A3 B&W C Y $1.25 0.00% $1.25
Flipchart
Flipchart paper - additional pads C Y At cost 0.00% At cost
Laminating
A4 C Y $2.70 0.00% $2.70
A3 C Y $4.90 0.00% $4.90
WASTE MANAGEMENT - Bowser Landfill 
Commercial cartage contractors
General Waste for commercial contractors C Y $226.00 6.2% $240.00
Recyclable Materials (concrete/timber/ trunks/branches) C Y $46.00 6.5% $49.00
Green Waste (grass/small pruning's) C Y $46.00 6.5% $49.00
Metal C Y Nil Nil
Low Level Contaminated Soil C Y $278.00 6.1% $295.00
Asbestos C Y $247.00 6.1% $262.00
Uncontaminated Fill material C N Nil Nil
New fee - $100 fee for non conforming waste, i.e. tyres, mattress, e-waste, liquid and oils and illegal 
asbestos

C Y $160.00 6.3% $170.00

WASTE MANAGEMENT - Disposal fees
Waste Administration Fee (Landfill and Transfer Station C Y $32.00 6.3% $34.00
General Waste
General Waste minimum (garbage bag / up to 30L) C Y $3.00 16.7% $3.50
General Waste wheelie bin C Y $11.00 4.5% $11.50
1/4m3 General Waste (0.25m3 ) C Y $17.00 5.9% $18.00
1/2m3 General Waste (0.5m3 ) C Y $34.00 5.9% $36.00
3/4m3 General Waste (0.75m3 ) C Y $51.00 5.9% $54.00
General Waste  - per cubic metre C Y $68.00 5.9% $72.00
Recyclable Materials 
1/4m3 Timber (minimum) (0.25m3) C Y $6.00 8.3% $6.50
1/2 m3 Timber (0.5m3) C Y $9.00 5.6% $9.50
Timber - per cubic metre C Y $18.00 5.6% $19.00
1/4m3 Concrete & Rubble (minimum) (0.25m3) C Y $6.00 8.3% $6.50
1/2 m3 Concrete & Rubble (0.5m3) C Y $16.50 6.1% $17.50
Concrete - (per cubic metre)up to a maximum of 2 cubic metres C Y $34.00 5.9% $36.00
Car/motorcycle tyres (P) C Y $5.00 10.0% $5.50
Truck Tyres Small - Light weight / small / 4WD C Y $12.00 8.3% $13.00
Truck Tyres Large (LT) - includes forklift & bobcat tyres up to 0.5m high. C Y $16.00 6.3% $17.00
Forklift Tyres up to 1m high C y $37.00 6.8% $39.50
Tractor Tyres up to 1m high C y $95.00 6.3% $101.00
Tractor Tyres up to 2m high C y $143.00 6.3% $152.00
Earthmoving Tyres Small up to 1m high C y $122.00 5.7% $129.00
Earthmoving Tyres Medium up to 1.5m high C y $212.00 5.7% $224.00
Earthmoving Tyres Large up to 2m high C y $424.00 5.9% $449.00
Cot Mattress All Sizes C y $10.00 10.0% $11.00
Single Mattress C Y $29.00 6.9% $31.00
Double/queen/king Mattress C Y $32.00 6.3% $34.00
Other
Furniture items - Small & medium single items (chairs, tables) - each C Y $7.00 7.1% $7.50
Furniture items - Large & multiple items (lounge suites, dining suites, cupboards, wardrobes) Equivalent 
to a 2  seater settee

C Y $18.00 5.6% $19.00

Recyclable Materials 
Metal - scrap metals, white goods (except fridges) C N Nil Nil
Fridges, Freezers & Air Conditioners C Y $7.00 7.1% $7.50
Glass, aluminium cans,  PET plastic, HDPE plastic, paper, cardboard, polystyrene C N Nil Nil
Green waste - Minimum fee (≤0.25 per cubic metre) C Y $3.00 16.7% $3.50
1/2m3 Green waste (0.5m3) C Y $5.50 9.1% $6.00
Green waste - per  cubic metre C Y $11.00 4.5% $11.50
All Ewaste per individual item C Y $2.00 FREE
Household Batteries C N Nil Nil
Car Batteries C N Nil Nil
Fluorescent Globes C N Nil Nil
Paint Tins C N Nil Nil
Gas Bottles (up to 10kg) C Y $2.00 25.0% $2.50
Motor Oil (accepted at Markwood & Wangaratta) C N Nil Nil
Plastic Oil Containers < 20 litres C N Nil Nil
Plastic Oil Containers > 20 litres C Y $3.50 14.3% $4.00
Metal Oil Containers C N Nil Nil
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Drum Muster Approved Chemical Drums C N Nil Nil
Garbage
Public place event bins (Garbage) C Y $10.00 10.0% $11.00
Public place event bins (Organics) C Y $8.00 37.5% $11.00
Public place event bins (Recycling) C Y $10.00 10.0% $11.00
Public place event bins (outside ordinary hours) per hr C Y $195.00 6.7% $208.00
Weekly garbage (Kerbside) collection for Rural Commercial premises only C Y $657.00 6.1% $697.00
Kitchen Caddie C Y $11.00 9.1% $12.00
WORKS WITHIN A ROAD RESERVE
Arterial Road

Minor Works - Not conducted on any part of the roadway, shoulder or pathway S N
16.0 Fee units 

($231.20)
16.0 Fee units 

($231.20)

Works other than minor works - Conducted on any part of the roadway, shoulder or pathway S N
43.2 Fee units  

($624.20)
43.2 Fee units  

($624.20)

Minor Works - Not conducted on any part of the roadway, shoulder or pathway S N
9.5 Fee units 

($137.30)
9.5 Fee units 

($137.30)

Works other than minor works - Not conducted on any part of the roadway, shoulder or pathway S N
30.2 Fee units   

($436.40)
30.2 Fee units   

($436.40)
Municipal road or non-arterial State road where maximum speed limit at any time is more than 50 kph

Minor Works - Conducted on any part of the roadway, shoulder or pathway S N
9.3 Fee units   

($134.40)
9.3 Fee units   

($134.40)

Works other than minor works - Conducted on any part of the roadway, shoulder or pathway S N
43.1 Fee units   

($622.80)
43.1 Fee units   

($622.80)

Minor Works - Not conducted on any part of the roadway, shoulder or pathway S N
6.0 Fee units       

($86.70)
6.0 Fee units       

($86.70)

Works other than minor works - Not conducted on any part of the roadway, shoulder or pathway S N
23.50 Fee units   

($339.60)
23.50 Fee units   

($339.60)
Municipal road or non-arterial State road where maximum speed limit at any time is less than 50 kph

Minor Works - Conducted on any part of the roadway, shoulder or pathway S N
9.3 Fee units   

($134.40)
9.3 Fee units   

($134.40)

Works other than minor works - Conducted on any part of the roadway, shoulder or pathway S N
23.5 Fee units   

($339.60)
23.5 Fee units   

($339.60)

Minor Works - Not conducted on any part of the roadway, shoulder or pathway S N
6.0 Fee units       

($86.70)
6.0 Fee units       

($86.70)

Works other than minor works - Not conducted on any part of the roadway, shoulder or pathway S N
6.0 Fee units       

($86.70)
6.0 Fee units       

($86.70)
Driveways

Installed on a 50km/h or less road C N
24 Fee units  

($355.20)

Installed on a 60km/h-100km/h road C N
43.5 Fee units  

($644.24)

Road Opening, Landscaping and Asset Protection

Works 10sqm or less C N
6.0 Fee units       

($88.86)

Works greater than 10sqm C N
9.5 Fee units   

($140.70)
Barricading around buildings

Works 10sqm or less C N
6.0 Fee units       

($88.86)

Works greater than 10sqm C N
9.5 Fee units   

($140.70)
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